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Mark Yohman

Lennox International, Inc.
2100 Lake Park Boulevard
Richardson, Texas 75020 ERM

Subject: Phase III Draft Assessment Report
Dear Mark:

Enclosed are two copies of the draft Phase III Assessment Report we
have prepared for the Ducane Facility in Blackville, South Carolina. No
other copies have been distributed.

In accordance with ERM’s July 9, 1999 Proposal (Proposal No. 05079903),
Phase III activities were conducted on August 25, 26, 30, 31, 1999 and
September 1-3, 1999, by David Maxam and on August 25, 1999 by Jerry
Prosser, P.G. of ERM. Groundwater samples were collected around the
perimeter of the production facility via geoprobe on August 25-26, 1999.
Seven permanent monitoring wells were installed to characterize
groundwater quality and provide groundwater flow direction(s). Four of
the seven monitoring wells were screened across the shallow, or water
table aquifer. Three monitoring wells were completed as telescoping
wells and are screened in a lower aquifer. Groundwater samples were
collected from the permanent monitoring wells on September 1 and 3,
1999.

Based on the findings from the Phase III site assessment activities, it can
be concluded that the groundwater in and around the production
building at the Ducane facility has been impacted by certain chlorinated
VOCs. While impacted, it should be noted that no VOCs were reported
to be present in the groundwater samples collected from the deeper
saturated zone (samples collected from a depth of 20 to 53 feet bgs).

Most notably, the VOCs 1,1-Dichloroethene, cis-1,2,-Dichlorioethene,
ethyl benzene, tetrachloroethene, trichloroethene and vinyl chloride each
exceeded their respective MCL at MW-1; with tetrachloroethene and
trichloroethylene also exceeding their MCLs at MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4.
In addition to these 10 exceedances of an MCL in the samples from the
monitoring wells, an additional 10 exceedances of an MCL were reported
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in the samples collected at locations GW-3, GW-7 GW-12 and GW-13
using the geoprobe.

Based on the Phase III findings, ERM concludes that further

investigation(s) and remediation will be required. As a requirement of

SCDHEC’s approval to collect the groundwater samples, the analytical

data from the Phase III assessment will be required to be submitted to

SCDHEC. Based on other work that ERM has performed in the state, it ERM o
can be expected that SCDHEC will seek to establish a Consent Order to

require the additional site investigations and/or remediation for the

Ducane site. An option also available is for the site to seek a Voluntary

Consent Order.

Once you have reviewed the draft, please let Ron Yarborough or me
know if you have any questions.

John E. Deal, Jr

JED:cp
enclosures
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1.0

BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

The Ducane site has been in operation since 1968 and produces gas grills,
furnaces and air conditioners. The site is approximately 105 total acres,
with approximately 19 acres developed. Main structures at the site
include a production building, approximately 375,000 square feet in size,
and a research and development building, approximately 13,000 square
feet in size. Figures 1-1 and 1-2 provide the general location and layout of
the site.

On June 1, 1999, Environmental Resources Management (ERM) initiated a
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in accordance with the
ASTM Standards for Environmental Site Assessments for Commercial Real
Estate, E 1527-97 for The Ducane Company in Blackville, Barnwell County,
South Carolina. A limited Phase II assessment of the soil quality at the
capillary fringe was also performed. The ESA focused on a description of
the site’s past and current activities, identification of potential on-site and
off-site sources of contamination, determination of current regulatory
status, and an identification of potential long-term liabilities regarding on-
site contamination. An on-site and area inspection was performed,
available information collected and reviewed, interviews conducted with
both inside and outside parties, and soil sampling was conducted.

On June 23 and 24, 1999, 15 borings were advanced to obtain soil samples
from the capillary fringe (approximately 7 to 13 feet below ground surface) to
provide a general indication of groundwater quality at the subject site.
Borings were advanced to provide an interpretative assessment of the site’s
overall general groundwater quality as well as specific areas, including the
hazardous waste and solvent storage area, UST area and dumping areas on
the north portion of the site. Twelve borings were advanced in the area of the
buildings on the south portion of the site, SB-1 through SB-10, SB-14 and SB-
15, and three borings were advanced on the north portion of the subject site,
SB-11, SB-12 and SB-13. The general soil boring locations are shown in Figure
1-3.

Of those contaminants reported to be present in the soil samples (See
Table 1-1), ethyl benzene, naphthalene, toluene and xylenes have risk
Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) based on their potential to leach to
groundwater as listed in South Carolina Department of Health and
Environmental Control’s (SCDHEC's) Risk-Based Corrective Action for
Petroleum Release, June 20, 1997. Two of the soil samples reported
chemicals above their SCDHEC RBSL. Sample SB-1 reported ethyl

ERM 1-1 ERMSW/9489-9/21
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benzene at 2.791 mg/kg (RBSL of 0.96 mg/kg) and sample SB-9 reported
naphthalene at 1.241 mg/kg (RBSL of 0.08 mg/kg).

No chemical concentrations in the soil samples were reported to exceed
their industrial scenario RBSL as listed in EPA Region III's Risk-Based
Concentration Table. These RBSLs are determined by direct human
exposure (contact) scenarios.

If groundwater migration is the source of reported chemical
concentrations in soils, the potential exists for chemical concentrations in
groundwater to exceed their RBSLs or Maximum Contaminant Levels
(MCLs) at the subject site. RBSLs and MCLs for groundwater may be
found in SCDHEC’s Risk-Based Corrective Action for Petroleum Releases, June
20, 1997; South Carolina Regulation 61-58.5 — Maximum Contaminant Levels
for Volatile Synthetic Organic Chemicals and/or EPA Region III's Risk-Based
Concentration Table, April, 1999. RBSLs and MCLs developed by the
SCDHEC and the EPA are listed in Table 1-2.

All groundwater throughout South Carolina has been classified “GB”.
Class GB water is required to follow the quality standards (MCLs) for
organic chemicals as set forth in the State Primary Drinking Water
Regulations, R.61-58.5.

Based on ERM’s Phase I and II work, Lennox requested ERM to perform
Phase III activities. The goal of these activities was to be to follow-up the
findings from of the Phase I ESA and Phase Il activities and provide an
assessment of the groundwater quality at the site.

Three specific areas were to be “targeted” as well as an effort made to
assess the overall groundwater quality upgradient and downgradient of
the former and current production area. The three specific areas included:
the SB-1 and SB-4 soil sampling location on the southern side of the
building; the SB-9 soil sampling locations near the drum/solvent storage
area and the SB-15 soil sampling location on the west side of the building.

Following SCDHEC's approval, groundwater samples were to be
collected using a direct punch technique or “geoprobe” in the immediate
areas of concern, for an analysis for VOCs using EPA Method 8260. ERM
was to collect the groundwater samples from the upper portion of the
saturated zone or approximately 10 to 15 feet below ground surface (bgs)
from up to 18 different locations. Once collected, the samples were to be
sent to a South Carolina certified laboratory for a VOCs analysis.

ERM 1-3 ERMSW,/9489-9/21
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In addition to the geoprobe sampling, seven permanent groundwater
monitoring wells were to be installed in the shallow and/or deeper
portion of the saturated zone at depths of approximately 10 to 15 and 35 to
40 feet bgs; respectively. Following their installation, the wells were to be
developed, water levels measured and samples collected for an analysis of
VOCs using EPA Method 8260.

In accordance with ERM’s July 9, 1999 Proposal (Proposal No. 05079903),
Phase III activities were conducted on August 25, 26, 30, 31, 1999 and
September 1-3, 1999, by David Maxam and on August 25, 1999 by Jerry
Prosser, P.G. of ERM. Groundwater samples were collected around the
perimeter of the production facility via geoprobe on August 25-26, 1999.
Seven permanent monitoring wells were installed to characterize
groundwater quality and provide groundwater flow direction(s). Four of
the seven monitoring wells were screened across the shallow, or water
table aquifer. Three monitoring wells were completed as telescoping
wells and are screened in a lower aquifer. Groundwater samples were

collected from the permanent monitoring wells on September 1 and 3,
1999.

ERM 1"5 ERMSW/9489-9/21



2.0

2.1

2.2

GEOPROBE SAMPLING/ANALYTICAL RESULTS

GEOPROBE SAMPLING

Following SCDHEC's approval (see Appendix A), eleven Geoprobe
groundwater samples were collected adjacent to the production building
on August 25-26, 1999 (see Figure 2-1). The sample locations were
denoted as GW-1 through GW-4, GW-6 through GW-10 and GW-12 and
GW-13. The screen interval depths at individual locations ranged from 8-
12 feet BGS to 16-20 feet BGS. Despite several attempts, groundwater
could not be collected from Geoprobe sample locations GW-5 and GW-11.

Geoprobe pilot borings were also advanced on August 25, 1999 at
monitoring well locations MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 to determine soil
lithologies for proper monitoring well depth placement. The Geoprobe
was advanced to 30 feet below ground surface (bgs) at MW-1, to 20 feet
bgs at MW-2 and to 26 feet bgs at MW-3. Soil samples were collected
using individual new 4-foot long acetate sleeves. These discreet soil
samples were placed into a ziploc® bag and sealed before being screened
by a pre-calibrated photoionization detector (PID) for the presence of
organic vapors. The soil lithologies and PID readings are documented for
each of the three borings in the soil boring logs (see Appendix B). No soil
or groundwater samples were collécted for laboratory analysis from the
Geoprobe pilot borings.

The Geoprobe sampling tool is a hydraulically powered probing machine
utilizing a percussion hammer designed to drive small diameter sampling
tools. The Geoprobe groundwater sampler is hydraulically pushed to a
desired depth and then pulled up approximately four feet to expose a
stainless steel screen. At each sample location, a new plastic hose is used.
The hose is attached to a peristaltic pump and the groundwater is
evacuated and immediately pumped into clean preserved sample
containers. All Geoprobe components are pre-cleaned using an alconox
solution between each location to avoid possible cross-contamination.

GEOPROBE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

As discussed above, geoprobe groundwater samples were collected for
laboratory analysis on August 25-26, 1999. After collection of the

ERM 2-1 ERMSW/9489-9/21



groundwater samples, they were stored on ice and subsequently shipped
using chain-of-custody protocols to a State of South Carolina certified
laboratory (Specialized Assays, Inc. in Nashville, Tennessee) for analysis
of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260. The
analytical results indicated the presence of VOCs above detectable limits
in six of the eleven groundwater sample locations. Analyses from four of
the six sample locations exceeded the MCLs established by SCDHEC.
These locations were GW-3, GW-7, GW-12 and GW-13. The Geoprobe
location with the greatest number of MCL exceedances was GW-7. This
location is near the northwest corner of the production building, close to a
loading dock. Geoprobe groundwater analytical data is provided in Table
2-1. A copy of the geoprobe groundwater laboratory results are provided
in Appendix C.

ERM 2-2 ERMSW/9489-9/20/99
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3.0

3.1

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION/ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Seven permanent monitoring wells were installed to characterize
groundwater quality and determine groundwater flow direction(s). On
August 25-26 and August 30, 1999, outer casings were installed and
grouted into place at monitoring well locations MW-1D, MW-2D and
MW-3D. On August 31, 1999, water table aquifer monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-4 were installed. Monitoring well MW-1D was completed
and installed on September 1, 1999. Monitoring wells MW-2D and MW-
3D were installed on September 2, 1999.

The three outer casings were constructed of 6-inch inner diameter
Schedule 40 PVC and were emplaced by drilling with 8-1/4 inch inner
diameter hollow stem augers. The outer casings were installed in a silt
confining unit. This confining unit acts as an aquitard and prevents
potentially affected groundwater from migrating into the next lower
aquifer. The outer casings were subsequently grouted in place at this
confining unit. The depths of the outer casings for MW-1D, MW-2D and
MW-3D are 30 feet bgs, 18 feet bgs and 15 feet bgs; respectively.

After the grout cement was hardened between the borehole wall and each
of the outer casings, the inside of the outer casings was drilled. This was
accomplished by using mud rotary drilling techniques. While drilling via
mud rotary, a bentonite gel is mixed and is pumped into the borehole
while drilling, keeping the borehole from caving in. The total boring
depths for MW-1D, MW-2D and MW-3D were 53 feet bgs, 44 feet bgs and
25 feet bgs, respectively. The deeper aquifer monitoring wells were
completed using 2-inch inner diameter Schedule 40 PVC from near or
above the ground surface to the bottom of the screen. The screen intervals
for monitoring wells MW-1D, MW-2D and MW-3D were 48-53 feet bgs,
39-44 feet bgs and 20-25 feet bgs; respectively.

The four water table monitoring wells were constructed of 2-inch inner
diameter Schedule 40 PVC and were emplaced by using 4-1/4 inch inner
diameter hollow stem augers. The total depths for monitoring wells MW-
1 through MW-4 were 20 feet bgs, 15 feet bgs, 15 feet bgs and 18 feet bgs;
respectively. The screen intervals for monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-4 are 5-20 feet bgs, 5-15 feet bgs, 5-15 feet bgs and 8-18 feet bgs;
respectively.

ERM 3-1 ERMSW/9489-9/21



3.2

All monitoring wells were completed with a filter sand pack, which was
poured around the well annulus to 2-3 feet above the top of the screen. A
minimum of 2 feet of bentonite was poured on top of the sand and
hydrated. The well annulus was then grouted to the surface using
portland cement. A cement pad was poured around the well at the
surface and a approximate 2-1/2 foot high steel protective casing was
place over the well at all locations, except for MW-2 and MW-2D which
were installed in an employee parking lot and have at-grade manhole
covers, allowing vehicles to drive over them. All drill cuttings and mud
were containerized on site into 55-gallon drums. These investigative
derived materials (IDM) were labeled and staged for future
characterization near Ducane’s existing drum storage area east of the
production facility.

MONITORING WELL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

After installation, the monitoring wells were developed using a
combination of surging, bailing and/or pumping until relatively
sediment-free groundwater was observed. At least five well volumes
were evacuated per well before sampling was initiated. Groundwater
samples from the monitoring wells were collected on September 1 and
September 3, 1999. After collection of the groundwater samples, they
were stored on ice and subsequently shipped using chain-of-custody
protocols to Specialized Assays for VOC analysis by EPA Method 8260.

The laboratory analytical results indicated the presence of VOCs above
detectable limits at four of the seven groundwater sample locations.
Analyses from each of the four sample locations exceeded MCLs
established by the SCODHEC Bureau of Water. All of the locations that
exceeded MCLs were from monitoring wells installed in the water table
aquifer. These locations were MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4. The
monitoring well location with the greatest number of MCL exceedances
was MW-1. This location is south of the production building. Monitoring
well groundwater analytical data is provided in Table 3-1. The
monitoring well groundwater laboratory results are provided in
Appendix D.

ERM 3'2 ERMSW/9489-9/20/99
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4.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW CHARACTERIZATION

Monitoring wells and Geoprobe boring locations were surveyed by a State
of South Carolina registered land surveyor on September 8-9, 1999 to
determine top of casing and ground surface elevations of the monitoring
wells and to locate the wells and Geoprobe borings on a map with respect
to known physiographic features.

Water level measurements were collected from the monitoring wells on
September 3,1999. This information indicates that at least two distinct
aquifers are present at the site. As shown in Table 4-1, depths to water
table at the water table aquifer monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4
ranged from 1.77 feet below top of the well casing at MW-2 to 8.96 feet
below top of the well casing at MW-4. Depths to water table at the deeper
aquifer monitoring wells MW-1D through MW-3D ranged from 3.30 feet
below top of the well casing at MW-1D to 10.61 feet below top of the well
casing at MW-3D. Groundwater flow direction of the water table aquifer
indicates a general movement from the south-southeast to the north.
Groundwater flow direction of the deeper aquifer indicates a general
movement toward the southwest. Groundwater elevation maps
indicating flow directions of the water table aquifer and the deep aquifer
are included as Figure 4-1 and Figure 4-2, respectively. Appendix E
provides a copy of the survey report.

Table4-1:  Monitoring Well Groundwater Elevations'23
The Ducane Company
Blackuville, South Carolina

Well Identification = Top of Casing Depth to Ground-water
Elevation Ground- water Elevation
MW-1 281.95 8.05 273.90
MW-1D 281.94 10.61 271.33
MW-2 274.03 1.77 272.26
MW-2D 274.14 3.30 270.84
MW-3 279.55 5.82 273.73
MW-3D 279.80 7.30 272.50
MW-4 279.70 8.96 270.74

1 - measurements in feet
2 - top of casing elevations surveyed by Survey & Mapping Services, Inc.
3 - elevations relative to National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (formerly mean sea level)

ERM 4-1 ERMSW/9489-9/21



5.0

ACCIDENTAL DISCHARGE OF NAPTHA COMPOUND

On Friday, August 27, 1999 an accidental release of a naptha compound
occurred adjacent to an above-ground storage tank (AST) that reportedly
stores this material. The accident reportedly occurred when a tanker truck
carrying the naptha compound began pumping the material into the AST.
The flow direction from the pump was apparently reversed and began
discharging the naptha compound from the AST into the tanker truck
until the tank overflowed. Approximately 200 gallons of the naptha
compound spilled from the top intake port of the truck and then flowed
onto adjacent soil and asphalt. The SCDHEC was reportedly notified of
the spill. Metropolitan Environmental, Inc. was dispatched to clean up the
spill and to remove and transport all affected soil. ERM personnel did not
observe this accident. Frank Ducate and Mike Bianco, employees of
Ducane, informed ERM personnel on August 31, 1999.

Soil samples beneath the excavated area were screened for organic vapors
by a PID. The PID measured approximately 3,700 parts per million (ppm)
at one location near the center but directly adjacent to the asphalt and
approximately 60 ppm in the center of the excavation. Ducane’s
environmental consultant, Michael Hudgins, from QORE Property
Sciences, Inc, confirmed these measurements.

After discussions between ERM, QORE and Ducane personnel, it was
decided to remove additional affected soil. On September 1, 1999,
Metropolitan Environmental, Inc. excavated additional affected soil. The
excavation area was approximately 8 feet wide x 45 feet long x 2 to 3 feet
deep. Two soil samples were collected via hand auger by ERM. The
individual samples were split by ERM and QORE and submitted for
polyaromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) analysis by each company’s
representative laboratory. The laboratory analytical results from HA-1
indicated no detectable concentrations of PAHs. The laboratory analytical
results from HA-2 indicated non-detectable concentrations of PAHs,
except for 0.231 mg/kg of naphthalene. A copy of the laboratory report
for the hood auger soils samples is provided in Appendix F.

ERM 5-1 ERMSW/9489-9/21



6.0

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings from the Phase III site assessment activities, it can
be concluded that the groundwater in and around the production
building at the Ducane facility has been impacted by certain chlorinated
VOCs. While impacted, it should be noted that no VOCs were reported to
be present in the groundwater samples collected from the deeper
saturated zone (samples collected from a depth of 20 to 53 feet bgs). Most
notably, the VOCs 1,1-Dichloroethene, cis-1,2,-Dichlorioethene, ethyl
benezene, tetrachloroethene, trichloroethene and vinyl chloride each
exceeded their respective MCL at MW-1; with tetrachloroethene and
trichloroethylene also exceeding their MCLs at MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4,
In addition to these 10 exceedances of an MCL in the samples from the
monitoring wells, an additional 10 exceedances of an MCL were reported
in the samples collected at locations GW-3, GW-7 GW-12 and GW-13
using the geoprobe.

Figure 6-1 provides a general depiction of the estimated areas of VOC
impact to the site groundwater. As shown, ERM expects the plume(s) of
VOC contamination to be in the shallow saturated zone and elongated as
depicted based on the groundwater flow direction information we
obtained. It should be pointed out; however, that our assumption is based
on the data obtained from one round of data from the three deeper
monitoring wells and the groundwater flow data from one water level
measurement event.

Figure 6-2 provides a general depiction of the estimated tetrachloroethene
area(s) of impact, the most prevalent VOC reported to be present. As
shown, the expected area of impact generally “mirrors” the overall VOC
plume(s) of contamination.

Based on the Phase III findings, ERM concludes that further
investigation(s) and remediation will be required. As a requirement of
SCDHEC’s approval to collect the groundwater samples, the analytical
data from the Phase III assessment will be required to be submitted to
SCDHEC. Based on other work that ERM has performed in the state, it
can be expected that SCDHEC will seek to establish a Consent Order to
require the additional site investigations and/or remediation for the
Ducane site. An option also available is for the site to seek a Voluntary
Consent Order.

ERM 6'1 ERMSW/9489-9/21



Regardless of the regulatory mechanism chosen, it is apparent that an
additional site investigation(s) will be required prior to making a
determination as to the remediation system. To expedite the overall
process and reduce the cost, where possible, ERM recommends that the
next investigation activities include the use of a geoprobe to collect
additional groundwater samples (up to 30) for VOC analysis in the field
(mobile laboratory); followed by the installation of up to 10 additional
permanent monitoring wells based on the geoprobe findings. An
additional round of samples should also be collected for the monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-10 and MW-3D.

Using the data collected from the Phase IV work, ERM recommends that a
comprehensive report (all data collected to date) be prepared for
presentation to SCDHEC during a meeting in Columbia, South Carolina.
During this meeting, an effort should be given to ensure that all of the
data collected to date is accepted by SCDHEC and that the permanent
wells are accepted as the overall monitoring system. It should also be the
goal to reach an “understanding”, if at all possible, of the remediation
concept that appears to be most appropriate to include the possible use of:

e a“mixing zone” and monitoring (natural attenuation) approach;

e air sparging and soil vapor extraction (SVE); and/or
e pump and treat.

ERM 6-2 ERMSW//9489-9/20/99



7.0

7.1

7.2

LIMITATIONS

SCOPE OF ACTIVITY

The report is based upon the application of scientific principles and
professional judgment to certain facts with resultant subjective
interpretations. Professional judgments expressed herein are based on the
facts currently available within the limits of the existing data, scope of
work, budget, and schedule. To the extent that more definitive
conclusions are desired by the client than are warranted by the currently
available facts, it is ERM's specific intent that the conclusions and
recommendations stated herein provide guidance and not necessarily a
firm course of action, except where explicitly stated.

We make no warranties, express or implied, including without limitation,
warranties as to merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. In
addition, the information provided to the client in this report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

LIMITATIONS OF USE OF THIS REPORT

ERM is not engaged in environmental assessing and reporting for the
purpose of advertising, sales promotion, or endorsement of any client’s
interests, including raising investment capital, recommending investment
decisions, or other publicity purposes. Client acknowledges this report
has been prepared for the exclusive use of the client and agrees that ERM
reports or correspondences will not be used or reproduced in full or in
part for such purposes, and may not be used or relied upon in any
prospectus or offering circular. Client also agrees that none of its
advertising, sales promotion, or other publicity matter containing
information obtained from this assessment and report will mention or
imply the name of ERM.

ERM 7-1 ERMSW,/9489-9/21
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o FAX MESSAGE

South Carglina Deparmen: of Henlth
and Environmental Control

Dte:_Aug. 13,1999

Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet:

Please Deliver This Fax Message To:

TO: H\)_OI/\VI Dé—aj

(Name)
TERM

(Organization/Department)

E13) 886~ 283 886 -4270
(Fax Number) (Phone Number)

FROM: YR

Bureau of Water, SCDHEC
Fax #: (303) 898-3795 Phone #: 425

c Co
Z0
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August 13, 1999
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201-1708

COMMISSIONER;
Douglas E. 3ryant

A i Mr. John Deal, Ir.
Chairman FEnvironmental Resources Management
William M. Hull, Ir, MD 498 Wando Park Blvd., Suite 100

Vice Chairman Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

Roger Lesks, Je.

Scertary

Mark B. Kent

RE: The Ducane Company; Site ID# 01336
Monitoring Well Installations, August 11, 1999

Brisn X. Srith Barnwell Coum-y

Radney L. Grandy

Cyndi C. Mosteller

Dear Mr. Deal:

The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (Department) has
reviewed and approved the referenced monitoring well installation request. The groundwater
analytical results should be submitted to my ention within thirty (30) days of receipt from the
laboratory, Please submit a hardcopy of the well installation proposal.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (803) 898-4258.

Sincerely

o) Rorek
Michasl Rivers, Hydrogeologist
Groundwater Quality Section

Water Monitoring, Assessment & Protection Division
Bureau of Water

MR
DUCANE]

Attachment: Monitoring well approval

ce:  Lower Savannah District EQC
Mr. Frank Ducate

SANTI ~ARALINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
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2600 Bull Strest Date of Issue: August 13, 1999
Columbia, SC 29201-1708 Approval No. 558

COMMISSIONER:
Douglas E Bryant

i:?\:l;l.bl:iumsa Monitoring Well Installation Approval

Chairman

Williara M, Hull,Jr, MD

Vice Chsiran

Roger Leaks, Jr.

Secrsiany Approval is hereby granted to: Environmental Resources Management
Mark B Keat (on behalf of): Lennox International, Inc. '
Cyndi C. Mosteller Site ID#: 01356

Brian K. Smilh County: Barnwell

Rodney L. Grandy

This approval is for the construction of up to 18 Geoprobe borings (wells) designated
GW-1 through GW-18, for permanent monitor g wells designated MW-1 through MW-4
and MW-1D through MW-3D in accordance with the construction plans and technical
specifications submitted to the Department on August 11, 1999, The welly are to be
constructed within the surficial aquifer (and next deeper aguifer for MW-1D, MW-2D,
and MW-3D) for the intended purpose of monitoring groundwater quality and/or water
levels at the referenced facility. Approval is provided with the following conditions,
where applicable):

1. The surveyed elevations, boring and/or geologist logs and actual (as built) construction
details for each well shall be submitted within thirty (30) days of completion (of last well
installed). The actual locations shall be plotted on a scaled map.

5. Well construction and sampling detived waste including, but not necessarily limited to,
dril! cuttings, drilling fluids, purge and development water should be managed properly
and in compliance with applicable requirements. If containerized, each vessel should be
clearly labeled with regard to contents, source, and date of activity.

3. A myinimum of forty eight (48) hours prior to initiation of drilling activities, please
provide notice to the Lower Savannah District EQC Office at (803) 641-7670,

(chemical analyses and/or water
(30) days of receipt from the

laboratoty.,
5. The wells shall be installed by a well driller certified by the State of South Carolina.

fATrT - mATATINL NEDPARTMENT OFHEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
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Mr. John Deal, Ir.
The Ducane Company
August 13, 1999
Page 2

6, Bach well shall be labeled with an identification plate constructed of a durable material
affixed to the casing or surface pad where it is readily visible. The plate shall provide
monitoting well 1D.#, date of construction, static water level, and driller name with state
certification number.

7. Well abandonment shall be in accordance with R.61-71.10.

This approval is pursuant to the provision of Section 44-55-40 of the 1976 South Carolina
Code of Laws and the Department of Health and Environmental Control Regulations
R.61-71.

Approved by: \QJA
B. Thomas Knight, P.G., Manager
Groundwater Quality Section

Burecan of Water

BTK/MR
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PROJECT NUMBER INSTALLATION DATE

%

9489 08-25-99
TOTAL DEPTH SURFACE ELEVATION
30 Feet 279.0 feet AMSL
WATER LEVEL: 8.05 Feet
DEPTH ODOR SAMPLE
(FT.)  WET/DRY TYPE / No
Moist No. 1
5
Moist No. 2
Hydrocarbor
odors
present
10— Wet No. 3
15—
Wet No. 4
20
Wet No. 5
25
ERM-Southeast, Inc.
Charleston, South C
ERM

The Ducane Company
Blackville, SC

SAMPLING METHODS DRILLING METHOD DIAMETER
Split Spoon HSA 4.25—inch
DRILLING CO. DRILLER LOGGGED BY
ECS Jim Dudley J. Prosser
COMMENTS: Page 1 of 2
DESCRIPTION PID
0.0-5.0 Feet: Mottled gray and brown 7.8
fine sandy clay. Moist at 3.5
feet.
5.0—-9.5 Feet: Light gray coarse sandy 3.8
clayey silt. Wet at 9.5 feet. Cohesive.
9.5—-13.0 Feet: Medium gray fine sandy 2.7
silt. No odor. Cohesive.
18.0—20.0 Feet: Loose white
. . 0.0
slightly silty coarse sand.
Non—cohesive.
24.0—26.0 Feet: Beige, soft, slightly 6.3
sandy silt grading downward into ’
slightly clayey silt. Cohesive.
GEOLOGIC SOIL BORING LOG ol BORe
Phase III ESA MW-1



PROJECT NUMBER INSTALLATION DATE

v

9489 08—-25-99
TOTAL DEPTH SURFACE ELEVATION

30 Feet 279.0 feet AMSL
WATER LEVEL: 8.05 Feet
DEPTH ODOR SAMPLE
(FT.) WET/DRY TYPE / No.

Moist No. 6

36—

ERM—-Southeast, Inc.
Charleston, South

ERM

SAMPLING METHODS DRILUNG METHOD DIAMETER
Split Spoon HSA 4.25—inch
DRILLING CO. DRILLER LOGGGED BY
ECS Jim Dudlev J. Prosser

COMMENTS: Page 2 of 2

DESCRIPTION PID
28.0—30.0 Feet: Soft, tan slightly clayey 4.1
silt. Cohesive.
BORING TERMINATED @ 30 FEET
GEOLOGIC SOIL BORING LOG SOl BORING
Phase III ESA MW—l

The Ducane Company
Blackyville, SC
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PROJECT NUMBER

INSTALLATION DATE

9489 08-25-99
TOTAL DEPTH SURFACE ELEVATION
20 Feet 274.4 feet AMSL
WATER LEVEL: 1.77 Feet
DEPTH ODOR SAMPLE
(FT.) WET/DRY TYPE / No
Moist No. 1 7/
5
Moist No. 2
10— Wet No. 3
No. 4
No. 5
15—
No. 6
20—
25
ERM-Southeast, Inc.
Charleston, South
ERM

The Ducane Company
Blackville, SC

SAMPLING METHODS DRILLING METHOD DIAMETER
Split Spoon HSA 4.25—inch
DRILLING CO. DRILLER LOGGGED BY
ECS Jim Dudley J. Prosser
COMMENTS:
DESCRIPTION PID
0.0—4.0 Feet: Stiff mottled gray and tan 0.0
clayey sand. Low
permeability.
4.0-7.0 Feet: Medium mottled tan and 0.0
gray clayey to silty sand.
Moderately permeable. Wet at 6 ft.
10.0—11.5 Feet: Loose light gray 0.0
and tan silty sand. Permeable.
Non—cohesive.
11.5—12.0 Feet: Soft gray and tan 0.0
fine sandy silt. Cohesive.
14.0—16.0 Feet: Soft well sorted 0.0
light gray slightly clayey silt.
Cohesive.
18.0—20.0 Feet: Soft, well 0.0
sorted light gray slightly clayey ’
silt. Cohesive.
BORING TERMINATED @ 20 FEET
GEOLOGIC SOIL BORING LOG ol Bome
Phase III ESA MW-2
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PROJECT NUMBER INSTALLATION DATE SAMPLING METHODS DRILLING METHOD DIAMETER
9489 08—-25-99 Split Spoon HSA 4.25—inch
TOTAL DEPTH SURFACE ELEVATION DRILLING CO. DRILLER LOGGGED BY
15 Feet 276.8 feet AMSL ECS Jim Dudley J. Prosser
WATER LEVEL: 582 Feet COMMENTS:
DEPTH ODOR SAMPLE
No odor No. 1 % 0.0-2.0 Feet: Stiff light brown fine 52.6
sandy clay.
No. 2 2.0—-6.0 Feet: Soft dark gray to
black silty clay. Organic—rich clay
)
No. 3 6.0—10.0 Feet: Beige/gray poorly 9.0
sorted sandy silty clay with abundant
roots. 6—in. sandy silt layer @ 7 ft.
10 — No. 4 10.0—11.0 Feet: Stiff light gray 1.4
poorly sorted silty sandy clay
15—
BORING TERMINATED @ 15 FEET
20—
25—
SOIL BORING
ERM-Southeast, Do, GEOLOGIC SOIL BORING LOG
Charleston, South hase III ES MW-3
ERM The Ducane Company

Blackville, SC
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PROJECT NUMBER INSTALLATION DATE

9489 08-31-99
TOTAL DEPTH SURFACE ELEVATION
20 Feet 276.8 feet AMSL
WATER LEVEL: 8.96 Feet
DEPTH ODOCR SAMPLE

(FT.)  WET/DRY TYPE / No.

Moist No. 1
5
Wet No. 2
10—
- Sat No. 3
15—
Moist—Wet No. 4
20—
25—
ERM—-Southeast, Inc.
Charleston, South
ERM

SAMPLING METHODS DRILLING METHOD DIAMETER
Split Spoon HSA 4.25—inch
DRILLING CO. DRILLER LOGGGED BY
ECS Jim Dudley D. Maxam
COMMENTS:
DESCRIPTION PID

5.0-5.0 Feet: Orange—brown sandy clay 6.1
with gray mottles

8.0—9.5 Feet: Orange—brown sandy 3.0
clay with gray mottles

9.5—-10.0 Feet: Tan sand, medium
grained, well sorted, medium dense

13.0—15.0 Feet: Tan, slightly clayey 1.6
sand, well sorted, medium grained,
loose

18.0—20.0 Feet: Gray slightly 1.6
sandy clay, very stiff. )

BORING TERMINATED @ 20 FEET

SOIL BORING

GEOLOGIC SOIL BORING LOG
Phase III ESA MW—-4

The Ducane Company
Blackville, SC
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PROJECT NUMBER INSTALLATION DATE

9489 08—-25-99
TOTAL DEPTH SURFACE ELEVATION
30 Feet 279.0 feet AMSL
WATER LEVEL: 10.61 Feet
DEPTH ODOR SAMPLE
(FT.) WET/DRY TYPE / No.
Moist No. 1
5
Moist No. 2
10— Wet No. 3
15—
Wet No. 4
20—
Wet No. 5
25
ERM-Southeast, Inc.
Charleston, South
ERM

SAMPLING METHODS DRILLING METHOD DIAMETER
Split Spoon HSA 4.25—inch
DRILLING CO. DRILLER LOGGGED BY
ECS Jim Dudlev J. Prosser

DESCRIPTION PID
0.0—5.0 Feet: Mottled gray and brown 7.8
fine sandy clay. Moist at 3.5
feet.
9.0—9.5 Feet: Light gray coarse sandy 3.8

clayey silt. Wet at 9.5 feet. Cohesive.

9.5—-13.0 Feet: Medium gray fine sandy 2.7
silt. No odor. Cohesive.

18.0—20.0 Feet: Loose white

" . 0.0
slightly silty coarse sand.

Non—cohesive.

24.0—26.0 Feet: Beige, soft, slightly 6.3
sandy silt grading downward into )
slightly clayey silt. Cohesive.

GEOLOGIC SOIL BORING LOG
Phase III ESA MW-1L

The Ducane Company
Blackville, SC

SOIL BORING
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PROJECT NUMBER INSTALLATION DATE SAMPLING METHODS DRILLING METHOD DIAMETER
9489 28—-25,09—-01-99 ;plit Spn/Cuttings HSA/Mud Rotary 4.25—inch
TOTAL DEPTH SURFACE ELEVATION DRILLING CO. DRILLER LOGGGED BY
53 Feet 279.0 feet AMSL ECS Jim Dudley J. P./D. Maxam
WATER LEVEL: 1061 Feet COMMENTS: che 2 of 2
DEPTH ODOR SAMPLE
(FT.)  WET/DRY TYPE / No DESCRIPTION PID
Moist No. 6 28.0—30.0 Feet: Soft tan slightly 4.1
clayey silt. Cohesive.
Moist No. 7 33.0—35.0 Feet: Orange and light tan 4.1
striated silt, medium—stiff.
35—
Moist No. 8 38.0-39.5 Feet: Orange and light tan 0.6
— striated silt, medium stiff.
40 39.5—-40.0 Feet: Gray silt.
Moist No. 9 43.0—-45.0 Feet: Gray silt with angular 0.6
— quartz, feldspar and hornblende grains ’
(<10%) intermixed. Feldspar has been
45 moderately weathered. Stiff.
~ Sat. No. 10 Gray—green sand, moderate to coarse 0.0
grained, some silt.
50
BORING TERMINATED @ 53 FEET
SOIL BORING
GEOLOGIC SOIL BORING LOG
ERM—-Southeast, Inc.
Charleston, South Phase III ESA MW—].]:

ERM

The Ducane Company
Blackville, SC
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PROJECT NUMBER INSTALLATION DATE

9489 08-25,09-02-99
TOTAL DEPTH SURFACE ELEVATION
44 Feet 274.4 feet AMSL
WATER LEVEL: 3.30 Feet
DEPTH ODOR SAMPLE
(I-_l'.) WET/DRY TYPE / No
Moist No. 1
5
Moist No. 2
10— Wet No. 3
No. 4
No. 5
15—
- No. 6
20 —
No. 7
25
ERM—Southeast, Inc.
Charleston, South
ERM

COMMENTS: Pgge 1 of 2

DESCRIPTION

0.0—4.0 Feet: Stiff mottled gray and tan

clayey sand. Low
permeability.

4.0-7.0 Feet: Medium mottled tan and

gray clayey to silty sand.

Moderately permeable. Wet at 6 ft.

10.0—-11.5 Feet: Loose light gray
and tan silty sand. Permeable.

Non—cohesive.

11.5—12.0 Feet: Soft gray and tan
fine sandy.silt. Cohesive.

14.0—16.0 Feet: Soft well sorted
light gray slightly clayey silt.
Cohesive.

18.0—20.0 Feet: Soft, well
sorted light gray slightly clayey
silt. Cohesive.

23.0—25.0 Feet: Gray silt,
medium stiff to stiff.

GEOLOGIC SOIL BORING LOG
Phase III ESA

The Ducane Company
Blackville, SC

SAMPLING METHODS DRILLING METHOD DIAMETER
Split Spoon HSA/Mud Rotary 8.25—inch
DRILLING CO. DRILLER LOGGGED BY
ECS Jim Dudley J. P./D. Maxam

PID

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

108.9

SOIL BORING

MW-2L
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PROJECT NUMBER INSTALLATION DATE SAMPLUING METHODS DRILLING METHOD DIAMETER

9489 )8—25,09—-02-99 5plit Spn/Cuttings HSA/Mud Rotary 8.25—inch
TOTAL DEPTH SURFACE ELEVATION DRILLING CO. DRILLER LOGGGED BY
44 Feet 274.4 feet AMSL ECS Jim Dudley J. P./D. Maxam
WATER LEVEL: 330 Feet COMMENTS: Poge 2 Of 2
DEPTH ODOR SAMPLE
(FT.) WET/DRY  TYPE / No. DESCRIPTION PID
No. 8 28.0—30.0 Feet: Gray silt, medium stiff 143.4
_ to stiff.
36—
No. 9 33.0-35.0 Feet: Gray silt with angular 15.8

35—

40—

45___

ERM

quartz, feldspar and hornblende grains
(<10%) intermixed. Feldspar has been
moderately weathered. Stiff.

No.10 // 38.0—40.0 Feet: As above, grading to
‘ gray—green sand, moderate to very
coarse grained.

BORING TERMINATED @ 44 FEET

_ GEOLOGIC SOIL BORING LOG
Ellfahxl'lesstg:tlslc?ftit’ Inc. Phase III ESA

The Ducane Company
Blackville, SC

1.2

SOIL BORING

MW-2L



1IWK

1=1

MM—ULU-YY AM

BRINGLUG.UWG

PROJECT NUMBER INSTALLATION DATE SAMPLING METHODS DRILLING METHOD DIAMETER
9489 )8—25/09—02-99 3plit Spn/Cuttinas HSA/Mud Rotary 8.25—inch
TOTAL DEPTH SURFACE ELEVATION DRILLING CO. DRILLER LOGGGED BY
26 Feet 276.8 feet AMSL ECS Jim Dudley J. P./D. Maxam
WATER LEVEL: 8.05 Feet COMMENTS:
DEPTH ODOR SAMPLE
(FT.) WET/DRY TYPE / No. DESCRIPTION PID
No odor No. 1 0.0—2.0 Feet: Stiff light brown fine 52.6
sandy clay.
- No. 2 2.0—6.0 Feet: Soft dark gray to
black silty clay. Organic—rich clay.
5
No. 3 6.0—10.0 Feet: Beige/gray poorly 9.0
sorted sandy silty clay with abundant
roots. 6—in. sandy silt layer @ 7 ft.
10— No. 4 10.0—11.0 Feet: Stiff light gray 1.4
poorly sorted silty sandy clay
B No. 5 14.0—16.0 Feet: Medium well sorted 0.0
15 — light gray clay
No. 6 18.0—20.0 Feet: Well sorted 0.3
sand. 1—=inch light gray slightly )
20 sandy clay @ 19.9 ft. Cohesive.
No. 7 24.0—26.0 Feet: Soft mottled tan and 1.9
°. light gray fine sandy silt. Cohesive.
25—
SOIL BORING
ERM—Southeast, no. GEOLOGIC SOIL BORING LOG
Charleston, South ase SA MW—SE
ERM The Ducane Company

Blackyville, SC



Boring Logs will be provided under separate cover.
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Appendix D
Monitoring Well Laboratory
Analytical Data



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566 APMNAL YT ICASL REPORT
Phone 1-615-726-0177

“RM - SDUTHEAST &4B4 Lab Mumbaer: FP-A13431&
IOM YARBOURDGH Sample ID: MW-1

428 WANDDO PARM RD. Suite 100 Samples Typa: Water

MT. PLEASANT, 5C 29354 Sig2 ID:

Date Collected 2/ 1799

Project: 9487 Time Collected 745
'roject MNMame: Date Received: g/ 4/97
ismpler: DAVE MAXAM Time Received: 9. D0

Raport  Buan Bil
finalytn Reaylt Baits Linit Limit Fastor  Date Tite finalyst  fiathod  Bateh

AHLATILE ORGANICSH

ficetons i 4§/l 10.98 18.9 1 ?ORPF 224 L. Uaad 82608 231
Panzens Hin uy'l 2.8 2.4 1 9/ 99 22:24 L. Hanl 82406 23t
Eronabaazene B 4§l .8 2.8 1 BT 22:24 €L Hand B250% 2531
Bronoahlorotethane i 4g’1 2.3 2.8 1 o RTE 22024 L. Haal B2460B 231
Bronofarn ¥ 4§/l 2.3 2.8 1 3 79?7 22:24 L. Hanei B260B 23t
Irononethune Ko ue/l 2.8 2.0 1 37 9/99 22:19 €. Waal 82681 3
Z-Ttutanone i) ug/1 10.8 8.0 b3 9/ 9/99 :24 €. Haal grabn 23t
siwtyltenzens RD vg/1 R 2.8 i ¥7 9/99 22:19 €. Hani 82500 231
seg-Butylbanzane L. 7§l 2.8 2.8 1 9/ 999 22:34 T Haal 82608 231
t-butulbenzene i) vg/1 2.0 2.8 1 37 9799 In24 C. Bani 8260K 3
Cardon diculfide 1.8 ug’l 2.0 28 1 ¥ 9797 24 €. el 82600 31
Cordon tetrachloride Ko ug/1 2.8 ] 1 3/ 3/99 229 €. Wenl 82801 31
Chlarobaazana i1 gl 2.9 2.0 1 B WPT 22:24 L. dand 82508 231
Chloroefhane o 4/l 2.8 2.0 1 R9/% 22:24 €. Haaid 82608 231
2-Chlorpathylvinylethar i) 4§/l 3.9 2.0 1 ®OP/T? 2224 L. Uand 82608 231
Chlorofory ND ug/l 2.8 2.0 1 9/ 9/93 2224 €. Rani 2250k 23t
Chloronathana i1 uyfl 2.0 2.8 1 %/ 9/77 22:34 L. Uand 82508 231
2-Lhloratolunge Y 491 2.0 2.8 1 ROV 22224 T, Mand 82508 231
3~Chlaratoluana i 43/l 2.9 2.8 1 ® /9 22:24 L. Haad 82408 231
1,2-Didronc-3-chloropropone Nb ug/l 108 0.8 1 §7 9797 21 €. Hamd 8250k 3%
Tibronochloronethane i) g/l 2.4 2.8 1 37 3/99 19 €. Waml 82601 31
1,2-Bibrownethane i 491 2.9 2.3 i ® 9/ 22234 L. Uand 82608 e
Dibrononethane Nb v/l .8 2.8 1 3/ 9/77 I €. Rani 8250K 3t
1,2-Dichlerobenzene v v/l 2.8 16 1 9/ 9797 I2:28 €. Wanl 8250 n
1,3-Flohlorobaazane i u§'l 2.8 2.8 i 2ONPR 2234 L. Haad 52608 23
1, 4-Bichlorobeazane i 4§/l 2.8 2.0 1 o 9/%% 22:24 €. Uand 82608 31
Bichlorodiflunronethane o ugel 2.8 2.8 1 ?/ORPY 22:24 L. Uand 82608 231
1,1-Dichlorocthane by g/l 2.8 2.8 1 9/ 3799 22214 €. Wand 22500 23t
I, 2-Dichlorcethane 3.1 ug/1 2.8 2.8 b 9/ 9793 2024 €. Rand 8260k 23t
1,1-Dichlorpatiens 2.3 il 2.8 2.8 1 ®FO9/P% 22:24 T. daal 82608 231
¢ls-1,2-ichloroethane 12000 gl 1809 2.8 380 ?/10/9% 22:20 €. Hanl B240B 231
frans-1,2-Blohiovgethens 90.6 gl 2.8 2.5 1 ®ORTY 22224 L. Hael B260B 231
1,2-Dichleropropane ¥p vg/1 2.0 2.0 1 3/ 9/97 22:24 €. Haml 82500 3
1,3-Dichleropropane Ho 86/l 2.6 2.0 k3 3/ 9/99 22:24 €. Nani 8250k 23t
2,2-Bishloroprapane [pt2 g/l z2.9 2.3 1 o/ 9/9% 22:24 €. Yaai B2508 231
1,1-fichloropropene NG ug’l 2.8 2.8 1 9/ BP% 22:24 L. Hanl 825608 231

COPY 1



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

finalyte

¢cis-1,3-Dichiorapropene
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene
thylhanzane
Haxachlorobytadiene
2-Haxanone
Isaprapylbanzens
F-Isopropyltalusne
g-Mlathyl~Z-peatanons
flathylans ohloride
Huphthalene
a-Propylbenzans

Skyrage
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrschlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene

Toluana
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2 4-Trichiorobenzene
1.1,1-Tricklorcethaone
1,1, 2-Trichloroethune
Trichlaroethens
1,2,3-Trichlovaprapase
1,2, 4-Trinethylbenzene
1,3, 5-Trivethylbenzone
Bingl chloride

Xyleass
{tronodichloronethane
Trichiorofivoronethane

Result Uaits
Ri ug/l
B ug/1

1380 #§l
At gyl
6] g/l

4.1 4l
ke 131

17.3 4gsl
i1 H§'l

11.9 ug/l

2.7 4/l
i #'L
KD vl
i} ug/1

78.5 vyl

£83. ugel
¥o 10/l
kD ug/1
Hp v/l
iH 44/l
£8.2 g3/l
b uy/l

178. v/l

1.2 uall

47.1 vl

5B 4l
it ug/l
Hp ua/1

#l = ot detectad af the veport limit.

Iurrogaba

vos Surr, 1,2-BCR, d4
VR Surr, Tolvene d3
Vb Surr, 4-0FH
uga Surr, DEFH

ARMAaL YT ICAL REPFPORT

Rapart RQuan

Linit Liuit

2.8
2.8
109,
2.8
1.8
2.3
2.8
.0
10.9
1.8
2.3
2.3
2.8
F R
2.8
18,
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.6
2.8
2.8
108.
2.8

2.8

« Recovery

188,

101,
108.

2.8
2.0
2.8
2.0
.8
2.3
2.5
10.0
.8
2.8
2.8
2.3
.8
2.8
1.8
2.8
2.0
1.8
FRL
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
28
28
2.8
F R
2.8

Laborastory Mumber:

Sample ID: PMW-1

Page 2

Bl
Fastor  Date Tise
87 3/99
8/ 3/99
$/10/7%
S 7
?F 999
2 B7Y
o T7Y
2/ /99
B 9%
3/ 9/99
B /T
o p/97
9/ 3/99
7 9/97
8/ 3/99
18/92
9/ 9/39
97 3/
9/ 3499
97 9/99
& /99
o 999
57 9/9%
37 8/99
37 9/93
2/18/99
8/ 9/93
9/ 3/99

22: 24
22:24
2144
22:24
22:24
24
22:2%
22:24
22:24
7. 29
22:24
224
22:24
22:24
22: 24
2194
22:24
22.24
22:24
22:24
2.4
22
22 24
22: 24
22:24
M4
2224
22: 24

wwgww»w»wwwwgwwwwwwwwMr—lwwgww

Targat Range

80. - 138.
8. - 123
¥3. - 122,
74. - 133.

COPY 1
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FF-A136518

fnalgst

Haal
Rand
Hani
Haet
Haai
#aai
Raal
Hanl
Haai
Hani
Hani
#aai
Hanlt
Nani
Haai
Hani
Hani
Nuni
Hanl
Haai

. Haai

Kani
Hani
Neni
Nani
Haai
Hasni
Runl

ffathod

32600
32401
B2608
B25608
82408
52408
B24B8
82608
82588
260N
82508
52508
8250H
8Za01
82500
B246B
8280m
32500
Bz80K
82800
82608
82608
82501
8240k
840K
B2408
32800
250K

Biatch

23
231
231
231
231
231
31
231
231
231
31
231
31
3
231
231
31
3
31
3
231
231
FEH
KL
231
31
3
231



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

Report Approved By:

AailNalL wTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number FF-AI36516
Sample ID: MW-1

Page 3

Report Rate: 9r13/97

Thecdore J4. Duello:. Ph.D., Lab Director

Nichael H. Dunn.

.5, Technical Director

Jehany A, Mitchell, Dir. Technical Services

Eric Smith.

fAesistant Technical Director

Gail A Lage: Technicasl Serwices

Laboratory Certification Number: B400%
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SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566 aifkalLYY T ICAalL. REPORT
Phone 1-615-726-0177

=RM - BOUTHEAST 6486 Lab Number: F9-A135517
0M YARBOURDOGH Sample ID: MW-1D

478 WANDO PARK RD. Suite 100 Sample Type: Water

MT. PLEASANT. SC 29444 Site ID:

Date Callected ?f 1/92

Projact: T489 Time Collected 2:33
vaject Mame: Date Raceivad: S /99
jampler: DAVE MAXAM Time Rsceiwvad: S:00

Feport  fuan hil
Anslyts Result Unite Linit  Limit  Facter  Date Tine faulyst  Rethod  Kasteh

®UOLATILE DRGANICSE

ReetDRE Hp ug/1 10.8 0.8 1 97 9/97 23:81 €. Hani #2500 231
Henzene "D v/l 1.8 2.8 1 37 %/73 21381 €. Nani 22501 3
Rronokenzene Fp vg/1 2.0 .8 1 3/ 9/99 2381 €. Hand Lraud 3
fironochloronethune Rp ug/l 2.8 2.8 1 3/ 9/93 23:81 €. Ranl aza0k 31
IronoFors B ugl 2.8 2.8 b 9/ 9799 In8F €. Wl 82600 3
Bronctiathine it 591 2.8 2.8 1 T/ 997 3301 L. Hael §2608 231
Z-Butanone i U/l 10.9 18.8 1 9/ /%% 2301 L. Haal 82688 23t
a-Butylbanzens 48 gl 2.8 2.8 1 %8P 233 L. Haed 82608 31
sae-Bytylhanzeqn i 4§/l 2.8 2.8 1 B B/PY 2381 €. Haai 82608 231
t-futylbenzene ¥ ug/l 2.8 2.8 3 97 9793 I3:01 €. Hani B260K 23
Larbon fisylfide HE 4§/l 2.1 2.8 i ? #/9% 2381 L. Haed 82438 231
Larbaa tekrachloride e 1yl 2.9 2.9 1 997 2301 €. Haei 82608 231
Chlorobenzeps it uy/l 2.9 2.0 1 S 299 2381 €. Haai 82408 231
Chleroethone ¥b 4 2.8 2.8 1 9/ 3799 23:81 L. Rani 3260k FE
2-Chleroethidvinglether N¥p ugll 5.8 2.8 1 3/ 9797 23:61 €. Hani 8250k 3
Chlarofors o #y/1 2.8 2.8 i § 2497 2381 €. Haai 82408 31
Chloronethane Np ug/l 2.8 2.4 b 97 5799 2301 £ Heai 8260K m
I-Chicrotoluene Hp ugll .8 2.8 1 9/ 9799 23:01 €. Wani 82501 riid
4-Thlaratoluane e 4§/l 2.3 2.8 1 o #9223 T, Haal 82688 231
1,2-Dibrono-3-chloropropane b #y'l 0.8 10.8 i & /PP 2301 L. Hami 52605 3
Bibronachioronathana [ 4l 2.8 2.8 1 ® ORI 2301 L. Kaal 82608 231
1,2-Bibrotoethana E i 'l 2.0 2.0 1 97 ?/9% 23:01 L. Hanl 82608 231
Dibronsnathane ik 3#ge'L 2.9 2.3 1 %P7 2381 €. Haai 82608 231
1,2-blohlorobenzans i ugl 2.8 2.8 1 o %P7 2301 T, Mani B250B 231
1,3-Diahlorobanzene i gl 2.8 2.8 1 97 23181 €. Haai 82508 231
1,4-Bishlarobanzane #E 4yl 2.8 z2.0 1 ® NP 23181 L. Uaai 52608 23
pichlorcdi Fluorenethane b v/l .6 2.8 1 g/ 9/99 23:01 €. Nanl 82500 231
1,1-pichloraathane N 4§/l 2.8 2.8 i /%P 23:01 €. Hani B260B 231
1,2-Bichlorsathane B u'l 2.3 2.8 1 % 9/9 2301 L. Haai 82685 231
1,1-Bichloroethans D g1 z.0 2.8 1 ?F RPY 2301 C. Haal B2508 231
cis-1,2-Dickloroethene ¥p vl 2.8 2.8 1 9/ 9/97 Z3.01 €. Haai fz2s0n 31
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene iy 871 2.8 2.8 1 7/ 9797 2381 €. Wi 8260k 31
1,2-Dichlorppropans i /1 2.8 2.9 1 ®F 997 2301 €. Rael 82508 231
1,3-Dichloropropane He uy/l 2.8 2.8 1 2/ 9/9% 23:01 €. Haal B2408 23t
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/1 2.8 2.0 b3 9/ 9/99 23:01 €. Haal 82600 3
1,1-Dichleropropene ¥p vg/1 2.0 ¢ 1 3/ 9/37 23:41 €. WNanl 8250R 31

COPY 1



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

Aralgte

cis-1, 3-bichloroprogaga
trans-1,3-Dishloropropans
Ethylkenzene
Haxachlorobytadione
I-Hexznone
Isopropylbenzene
4-Isopropyltolvens
4-Hethyl-2-paatanone
Nethylens ghloride
Bophthalene
a-Propylbeazane

Sfyrens
1,1,1,2-Tefraghlaoroathans
1,1,2,2-Tekrachloraathans
Tetrachioroethene

Tolyene
1,2,3-Trichlorobanzans
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloreethane
Trichlaroathens
1,2,3-Trichlovopropans
1,2 4-Trinathylbanzane
1,3,7-Trinathylbenzane
Uinyl chleride

Kylapas
Bronodichloranethana
Trichioroflvoroiethane

Fesult

e
#B
Hp
#o
i
¥p
i1
#b
i
¥D
A
A
i
{0
¥p
{0
i
N
Rp
i
i)
e
i
[
ND
L
i
Xb

H0 = fot detosted af fhe reporf liuif

Surrogata

Uilg Surr, 1,2-0CR, 44
Vs Surr, Toluene 08
UgR Surr, 9-5F2
UgR 3urr, BOFH

Bnite

g1
ugdl
g/l
4341
ug/l
ug’l
Hyl
3’1
iyl
64/l
4§/l
6l
Byl
4§l
1g/1
451
/1
ug/l
gl
ugfl
H§l
gl
gl
'l
ug/l
4yl
451
vyl

Report
Linit

2.8
2.8
1.0
2.9
10.8
2.8
2.0
1.8
1.9
2.8
2.8
2.0
.1
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
28
4
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

4 Racovary

108
98.
2%,
118

AMNASLY T ICAL REPORT

Ruan
Linit

2.1
2.8
2.0
2.0
10.0
2.8
2.0
1.9
0.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.0
1.0
2.0
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
1.8
2.8
2.3
2.8

tLaboratory
Sampla ID: MW-1D

Fage =2

Bil
Factor Date Tine
? ?P?
o 9/%%
97 %799
\Jak 44
9/ 9/9%
97 9/99
% 9/9%
?/ 999
g 790
7 /93
% 2/99
¥ 9/%9
®/ 999
% NeY
9/ 997
o T9T
% 999
97 /77
3/ /97
37 9/99
¥ /97
?F BT
o neY
o /99
9/ 9/99
9/ /9%
' 9792
3/ 9/99

2301
23:81
238
23:81
3184
23.8
23m
23:81
2301
23: 01
23:81
23:81
230
23m
3.8
2361
23:01
23:m
2381
238
2301
2381
i34
23:01
73: 81
2381
2301
30

D O O T T T T T e R e R S O o S U T i o R R ST ST

Target Range

4. - 138
80, - 123.
73. - 122,
4. - 133

COPY 1

NumbsT

POANORANANONARAN AN NO0000

F-A134317

fnslyst

“anl
Hani
Hanl
Ranl
Nani
Hani
Hani
Haai
Kani
Hani
"ani
Yani
Hant
Haal
Nani
Uanl
Hanl
Hani
Naal
Hani
daal
Uaal
#ani
dani
Hani
Haai
Hani
Hank

Rethod

B260B
82608
82401
B240B
824600
8280K
82408
82608
B24DB
Lrditd
82608
82408
B260B
32468
82601
G24600
82488
250K
82600
3280m
82608
82608
82608
82408
250K
82408
82408
azeon

fRatek

231
231
231
231
3
3t
23
231
231
Fis 1
231
231
231
231
31
231
231
rEi
3
rEs
3
231
£33
231
31
231
31
231

=
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NMichael H. Dunna,

ANALYTICAL REPORT
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Report Date: 9/13/99

Fh.B. . Lab Birector
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SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566 AMN&SL Y TICalL REPORT
Phone 1-615-726-0177

REM — SOUTHEAST &4858 iLab Number: F7-A135518
1O0M YARBOURDGH Sample ID: MW-2

498 WANDO PARK RD. Suite 100 Sample Type: HWater

MT. PLEASANT. 8T 29344 Site ID:

Date Collected S WA g

Project: 9489 Time Collected 11:0C
‘'rojact Name: Date Receivad: 9/ &4/9%
iamplar: DAVE MAKAM Tima Received: 9:00

Repert fuak bil
fAralyte Retult Units Linit Lipit  Factor  Date Tise Anslyst  Nethod  Uatch

KUBLATILE ORGANICE®

Acetone N g/l 10.0 100 1 57 9799 23:38 €. Nani ge0m 31
Htenzene 4 g/l 1.0 2.0 1 3/ 9/99 23:38 €. Mand 8260m 3
Kronsdenzene Np v/l A r R 1 9/ 9/99 73:38 €. Manl 82e0n 3
Hrotechioronethane il ug/l 2.8 2.8 1 g/ 9753 2338 €. Hanl 260K FENS
IresoFory by va/l 2.8 R 1 779799 I3 L Hamd 82601 FE
Krononethane ¥b vel 2.0 2.0 1 9/ 7/99 2338 €. Hanl 820K i1
Z-futsnone Np ug/l 0.8 0.0 1 ¥/ /99 23:38 €. Heal 8Za0 31
a~Butylbanzeqs AL 4yl 2.8 2.8 1 §/ 9T 23138 L. Haad BI60B 231
sec-Tutylbenzene D vl 2.0 2.8 1 9/ 9/99 23:38 €. Heal 82500 3
t-futulkenzene Hp ugil 2.8 2.8 1 97 9799 23:38  C. Hand 8250K 231
Cardon diculfide i 1.8 2.0 2.8 1 9/ 9/99 23:33 €. Haal 82601 31
Carbon tetrachloride i ugl 2.0 2.0 1 S ¥/PY 23138 L. Haal 82608 231
Chlorebeszene i) ug/l 2.8 2.8 1 9/ 9799 23:38 €. Hani 8zs8H 3t
Chlorpethane ¥b v/l 2.0 2.8 1 37 9799 23:38 €. Hani 82481 23t
2-Thlorosthylvinglether B ug/l 3.8 2.8 1 P/ 9/9 23138 £, Waai 82688 231
Chlaraforn it g/l 2.8 2.0 1 ®F 79 2338 L. Hdani 82408 231
Chloronathane i /1 2.8 z.8 1 3 2/9% 23138 T, Hanl B260B 31
2-Chlorotolvene i b/l 2.8 2.0 1 9/ 9/99 23:38 C. Hani 82500 3
4-Chlerotoluene Np ug/l 2.8 2.4 1 9/ 9/99 I3:38 €. Hani 82400 3
1, 2-Didrono-I-chloropropane HR u§l 15.0 10.9 1 ® §/FF 23138 L. Ui 52405 231
Bibronns loronathana e ugl 2.8 2.8 1 ? 99 2338 L. Hand 82538 231
1,2-Didroncethune Nb v/l 2.0 20 1 97 9/97 2338 €. Rani 82401 231
Dibronouethane HD v/l 2.4 2.0 i 37 9793 2338 L. Haak 8250K 23
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ie 4§l 2.8 2.0 1 ® PP 23138 L. Kaal B2608 23
1,3-Dichlorobenzene KD ugll 2.8 2.8 b 9/ 9/97 23:33 €. Hani 8Z40K 231
1, 4-Dichlorodenzene kD vl 2.8 1.8 1 3F 3/73 2338 €. Hani firddud 231
Pichlorodl Flueronethane kD ve/l A 2.0 1 3/ 9/99 23:38 €. Wand rdlod rErd
1,1-Dickloroethune ¥p (78 2.8 2.0 1 9/ 9799 23:38 €. Hani 8250K 23
1,2-Dishloroathane i gl 2.8 2.0 1 B/ F/RY 2338 L. Haal g2408 2
1,1-Bichlorsethene i 4§l 2.8 2.8 1 ®f 997 23138 L. Hand B250B 23
cis-1,2-Dichiorcethene Hp v/l 1.8 2.0 1 3/ 9/9% 13:38 €. Hani 82481 31
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Np ug’l 1.0 2.0 1 37 9797 23.38 €. Wend 8260K 23
1,2-Dichioropropene ¥ ug/l ¢ 2.8 1 9/ 9797 23:38 C. Hemd 82600 31
1,3-Dickloropropune Y ug/l 2.8 2.8 1 97 9/99 23:38 L. Nani 8250H 3
1,2-bichlorepropane Np ug/1 2.8 2.8 1 g/ 9/97 23318 € Hand 82500 231
1,1-Dichloroprepene kD ve/l 8 2.9 1 9/ 9/99 23:38 €. Hanl 82600 231

COPY 1



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
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finsiyte

2is-1,3-Pichlorapropens
trens-1,3-Dichlorapropene
EXhyikenzene
Hexachlorodutadiene
2-Hexsnone
Icopropylidenzene
q-Isaprapylioluens
g-Rethyi-2-pentanane
Rethylene chloride
Haphthalapa
B-Propyldenzene

ttyrene
1,1,1.2-Tetrachiorcethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane
Tetrachloroethene

Teluvere
1,2,3-Trichlorobanzage
1,2, 9-Trichlorobeazaga
1,1, 1-Trichloraathans
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichioroethene
1,2,3-Trichloroprapane
1,2,4-Trinathylbeszans
1,3,5-Trinethylbanzans
Binyl chloride

Zulenes
Bronodichloronethana
Trichlorofluoronathans

Result

RE
Hp
i)
RD
Hp
¥
i)
Np
Hp

e
8.7
B
A
HE
i
e
¥
f
Hf
#k
b
N
i
2

¥p = Mot detected st the report linit.

lurragats

uoe Surr, §,2-DCR, 04
YoR Surr, Tolympa @B
vBk lurr, 4-BFB
g Jyrr, BOFY

Bnits

ug’l
ug/l
vgl
vgrl
(] 7}
g/l
4yl
vg1
vl
11
ugl
L/l
ug/1
'l
gl
ug/l
#gll
ugl
31
ug'l
1/l
ug'l
4l
45/l
ugl
ue/l
ui'l
gl

ANSGL. Y TICAL REPORT

Repart Quan

Linit

2.8
2.8
z8
2.8
10.¢
2.8
2.8
108
1o.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.9
2.8
28
F R
2.9
2.3

« Recovery

188.
7E.
98.
110

Linit

2.8
2.0
28
2.8
0.8
2.0
2.8
0.0
10.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
1.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.2
2.8
2.0
26
2.8
2.0
2.8

Laboratory Number:

Sample IL: MW-2

Fage =2

Bil
Factor Dute Tine
90T
9/ 9/99
95 /99
37 9/99
9/ 93/99
9/ 9/99
? 397
2 3799
5§/ 9797
o BYY
37 9/37
3/ 193
97 9/79
Y 9lee
8, 9/99
97 399
o 9/99
¢ 9/97
? 7Y
\IRThE]
9/ 9/93
e o/9%
2 990
& 89
g/ 3/9%
¥/ 9/99
e ¢00
292

23:38
23:38
2333
23:38
Z3:38
2338
2338
338
2338
23:36
23:38
23:33
23:38
23:38
23:38
23:33
2338
2338
23:38
23:38
2338
23:38
2335
23:38
23:38
23:38
23:38
2338

T T T o e N P Py P TP WAy

Targat Ranga

80. - 138,
80. - 123.
73. - 122.
7. - 133

COPY 1

MO EAEOERaN AR RNONINONPNANo0

FIF-413&6£318B

Rrelgst

Haai
Nunl
Hani
Nanl
Hani
Hani
Kanl
Hani
Hani
Uaai
Rani
Hant
Hunt
{ani
Rani
Hanl
Haai
Hani
Hanl
Hani
Hani
Uani
Hani
{ani
Hani
Hani
Hani
daai

Rethod

B260B
8rapn
8260K
gz
8288K
82601
52508
82500
850K
B2538
82500
82581
82601
B268B
8260
8280m
52608
52408
52508
22608
82500
82608
82408
82488
8268k
8260k
82408
82408

frateh

231
23t
FEH
231
231
231
231
3
3
231
3
31
73
231
31
31
231
31
23
e
FES]
231
23t
231
231
231
231
23
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Raport Approved By

ANAL Y TICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 9-Al134631B
Sample ID: MW-2

Fage 3

Rapor € Datae: 9/13/97%

Theodore J. Duello, Fh.D., tLab Director

Mtichael H. Dunn.

M. 5.:. Technical Director

Johnny K. Nitchell, bir. Technical Services

Eric Smith,

#esistant Technical Director

Gail A Lage. Techmical Services

Labaratory Eertification Humber: 540079
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SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566 AMAL Y TICAaL REPORT
Phone 1-615-726-0177

RM — SOUTHEAST &4B& Lab Numbevr: TF?—-Al346322
‘OM YARBOUROGH Sample ID: MW-2D

478 WANDD FPARK RD. Sulte 1GG Sample Typsa: Water

"T. PLEASAMT, 5C 2734644 Eite ID:

Date Collected 9/ 3/99

Pro ject: 9439 Time Collected 11:00C
'ro ject MName: Date Received: g/ 4/97
iampler: DAVE MAXAM Time Received: F: 00

Ragart Buas Bil
finalyta Rasylt linits tinit bLinit Tactor  Date Tite analyst  fathod  Bateh

WRLATILE ORGANICSH

ficetona i ugll i0.0 10.9 i 2/18/9%  2:85 €. Haai 82608 23
Banrese il 4§/l 2.8 2.8 1 9/18/9% 2:83 €. Hani B2608 231
bronobanzene L4 #1 2.8 2.4 1 §718/9% 2:05 L. Hani B260B 231
Brouon hlovronathana i1 141 2.8 2.8 1 ?/18/°7 2:87 T Hani 82608 231
Brogoforn Hk ug’l 2.8 2.8 1 R/18/9%  2:85 €. Hani B2608 231
Erongnethane i ugrl 2.9 2.8 1 ?710/9%  2:05 €. Hanl 52608 231
2-Butanone L ug/l i8.9 18.8 1 8/18/9%  2:85 L. Haad 52488 31
n-Kutylbenzene i ug/1 2.8 20 1 9/10/99  2:85 €. Hani 82606K FEH
sag-Butylhanzens e 4§l 2.8 2.8 1 %/18/7%  2:05 L. Hani B2605 23
t-Butylbanzens HE 1 11 2.0 2.8 i ?1a/97 2:8% G, Manl 82608 231
Cardon dizulfide "o uglt 28 .8 1 9738/97 2:03 €. Haal 8260K 31
Cordon tetrachloride b ug 1 2.6 2.9 1 9716799 293 €. Hanl 32600 3
Chlorabenzans L.i4 ug/l 2.8 2.0 1 9/10/7%  2:85 L. Haai 82638 231
Chlarasthane A gl 2.8 z.8 1 9/18/92  2:03 L. Haad 82408 231
2-Chlaroathylylaglether B g/l 3.0 2.8 1 218/9% 283 G, Haal B250B 231
Chloroforn Np v/l 2.8 2.8 1 3/10/99  2:65 € HNani 8250 231
Ehlorosethane KD v/l r R 2.8 1 9738779 203 C. Nand B250H 31
2-Chlarotolyans L 4§/l 2.8 2.3 1 ?A0/77 203 €. Haad 82638 231
4-Chlaratolunne [0 ug/l 2.8 2.0 1 8/18/97  2:05 €. Hand B2608 231
1,2-Didrove-3-chloropropane NP ve/1 .0 1.0 1 9718797 0% €. Nand BZ80N i
Bibrosachloranathans i gl 2.8 2.8 1 */18/97  2:83 L. Haad 52508 231
1,2-Dibrongethane il 4yl 2.3 2.8 i 8/10/9% 205 L. Hani 82608 231
i brotionathane i ugfl 2.0 2.8 i /18/72 2:85 L. Haal BZ608 231
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ¥p ue/l 2.8 1.8 1 97308799 2:65 €. Ranl 82601 FEH
1,3-bichlorohenzane i uge'l 2.8 2.8 1 ?/18/9%  2:85 6. Maai g2608 231
1,4-Bichlorabanzens e #§/l .3 2.9 i ®B/YF 209 L. Haa 82608 3
Bichloradifluoronathane i g1 2.8 2.8 i */10/97 2:03 L. Haed 52608 231
1,1-Bichloroathane o 4/l 2.3 2.8 i 8/18/97  2:85 L. Haai 82688 231
1,2-Pichlorgathane #E 4/l 2.3 2.8 1 2/10/%%  2:85 L. Haal B250B 271
1,1-Dichloroethene kD v/l 2.8 2.8 1 9/16799 283 C. Nand a2s0m FE)
cls-1,2-Bichloroethane L #/1 2.8 2.8 1 2/10/97 203 C. danl 82608 231
frans-1,2-Fiahlorgethene L g/l 2.8 2.8 1 910797 2:83 L. Haal B2508 231
1,2-Dichlovopropane i ug/l .8 2.8 1 ®/10/77  Z2:03 L. Hand B2508 231
1,3-Dickloropropene HD u0/1 2.8 2.8 1 9/18/99 283 €. Henl 8260R 31
2,2-Dichloropropune Np ug/1 2.8 2.8 1 5718793 263 €. Hani 8260N FENS
1,1-Bichloropropens ND 4§/l 2.8 2.0 i ?/18/77 2:03 C. Hanl B2560B 231

COPY 1



SPECIALIZED
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RRzlyte Result

¢i5-1,3-Dichlaraprogens e

trans-1,3-Blahloropropene HR
Ethglbanzane i
Hexschlcrodutediene Hp
2-Haxanone i
Isepropylbenzene #B
4-Isopropyliolusns i
4-Nathgl-2-pantanone e
Hathylana chlavida KB
Kaphthalene D
a-Prapylbanzane e
Skyrene i
1.1,1.2-Tetrschdovorthane  ND
1,1,2, 2-Tetrachloroethane D
Tetrachioroethene Hp
Toluens it
1,2, 3~Trichlorchenzens RD
1,2,8-Trichlorobenzene ¥p
1,1,1-Trickloroethane Hp
1,1, 2-Trickloreethane Np
Trichlorsethane i
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ¥p
1,2, 4-Trinethyldenzene Np
1,3,5-Trinethylbenzane #o
Uingl ochloride #Ex
Yylanas i)
Ironodichioronethune Nb
Trichkloroflvorciethane Np

#k = dot datocted at the report linik.

urrogute

Hgh Sure, 1,Z-DER, 4
uoR Surr, Toluene 43
ule Sure, 4-IFK

1gp Surr, DIFN

Report
Brits Linit
#i1 2.0
#3/1 2.8
3l 2.8
vl 2.8
13/l 18.8
el 2.3
gl 2.8
ugl 1.0
31 g
ug/1 2.8
1l 2.8
4yl 2.8
ve/l .8
ua/l 2.8
v/t 2.8
1#9/1 2.8
191 2.8
e/l 2.8
ug/l 2.8
v/l 2.8
syl 2.8
g/l 2.8
ug’l 2.8
)/l 2.8
oyl 2.0
4yl 2.8
ug’l 2.8
ug/1 2.9
% Pecovery
116,
77.
97.
12

ANalL YT ICASL REPORT

Laborstory Number

Sample ID: MW-2D

FPage 2

fuzn Dil

tinit Factor Date
2.0 1 2/10/9%
2.8 1 2/18/97
z.8 i 2718/99
2.8 1 9/18/79
10.8 1 2/18/9%
2.1 1 °/18/99
2.0 1 ®1077
19.8 1 2/18/%%
19.8 1 /18/9%
2.8 1 7/18/99
2.8 1 2r10/79
2.8 1 10,99
2.8 1 3,738/99
2.8 1 9718799
2.8 i 3718799
2.8 i /10799
2.8 1 3/16/99
2.8 1 9/18/97
2.8 1 9/10/97
2.8 i 3716797
2.3 1 ®1n/99
2.8 1 §/730/93
2.0 1 9/18/99
2.8 1 2/10/99
2.8 1 2/18/99
2.8 1 er1a/%9
2.0 1 7/16/799
2.8 1 9/18/99

Target Range

COPY 1

80,
aa.

73

74.

- 138.
- 123
. =122,
- 133

Tine

i)
2:83
283
2:05
2:83
2:85
2:83
2:485
2:83
205
rag: 1
2:8%
285
2: 8%
2.5
2:95
2:85
2:8%
283
2:85
2:05
2.8
2: 8%
2:85
2:85
2:935
2 8%
2:05

MMM e AR RO AN RN a00

FI-A136322

Analyst

Hani
Haoi
#ani
Hanl
Uanl
Haai
Hanl
Uaai
Hani
Hanl
Hani
#Hani
Hani
Hani
Heni
Hani
Rani
Hani
Nani
Huni
Hani
Hani
Hani
Kani
Hani
Kani
Hani
Rani

Niethod

B240B
82608
82608
azZs0m
824508
B250B
B2600
B2608
§2608
82500
82488
52608
82601
82501
82400
B2588
8286k
82601
32501
82501
82408
8240K
82401
82408
82608
82608
82580
82501



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

Report Approved Ry:

Theodare J. Duellas
fiichael H. Dunn,

AafNal . vYTICAL REPORT

taboratery Mumbker: 99-A136952Z
Sample ID: MW-ZD

Page 3

Report Date: 9/13/99

Ph.B., Lab Director

1.5., Techanical Girector

Johnnyg A, Mitchall, Bir. Tachnical Sarvices
Eric Saith, Assistant Technical Directaor
Gail A tage, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Nusber: 84009

COPY 1



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

ZRM — SDUTHEAST 6488

0N YARBOUROGH

498 WAMNDO PARW RD. Suite 100
MT. PLEASANT. 3SC 29454

Project: 9489
*roject Mama:
Sampler: DAVE MAXAM

REBRYyte Result Bnlts

KUDLATILE ORGANIESX

ficetone .44 ug1
Henzene Np ug/1
Hronobenzene Np ugsl
[resnchioronethane #D vgll
fronoFors Hp ug/1
Irononethane b ugll
2-Hutancne Np ug/1
wlutglbenzene 41 ugll
sec-futylbenzese KD ugl
€-Butylbanzana #H g/l
Larboa disylfide il ugl
Carbon tetrachloride ¥p v/l
EMlorcbenzene i) v/l
£hlgraathane i ug/1
Z-Chloroethyivinulether Nb 19/l
Ehloroforn ND ve/1
Chloronethane Xp vyl
2~Chloratolvans iE g/l
4-Chlerotoluene Nb ug/l
1 2-Dibronc-3-chloropropene MD ugll
Bibronochloronethane ®p ug/1
1,2-bibronocethene b vg/1
Bibrotonethans {b g/l
1,2-pinoklorsbanzane i #§fl
1,3-Dichlorokenzene 8D ug/1
1,8-bichlorobenzene Np v/l
Bletlarodifluoratathane HE 4§/l
1,1-Bishloroathane i Uyl
1.2-bichklcroethane Np 1/l
1,1-Dichloroethene Np Bg/l
1is-1, 2-ichloroathens 1.4 /1
trans-1,2-Hlahlaroethane B #g/1
1,2-Gishloraprapane i 4yl
1,3-Dichloropropane . 49l
1,2-Dichleropropane ND ug/l
1,1-Dichioropropens i ygll

feport
Linit

18.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
10.0
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
1.8
2.8
ER
2.8
2.8
.3
2.8
10.0
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.9
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.8

alkdal_YTICalL REPORT

fusn
Linit

i0.¢
28
r
2.0
2.8
2.0
10.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
28
2.8
2.0
2.0
2.8
2.8
10.8
2.8
2.8
2.
z.8
28
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
z2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0

COPY 1

Labk Mumber: F9-A135519
Sample ID: MW-3

Sample Type: Water
Site ID:

Date Collected: 5 1/99
Time Collacted: 13:295
Bate Received: S F/77
Tima Receivad: Z:00

Bil
Fsctor  Date Tine Analyst Rethod Rateh

9718793 ©:15
9718799 6:1%
/18/99 G135
§18/99  0:10
7718799 6:15
9710799 @15
5710799 6:1%
9716799 1%
3/18/9% 810
%1847 8:15
9/18/9% D:15
3718739 ®:13
918799  @:13

Hani 8Z50K i
Heal 8280K 231
Hanl 260K 31
Hani 82800 3
Henl 3260K 23t
Hani 820K 231
Haai 8260K 23
Hani 8740K 231
HETH 82681 n
Hani 82488 23
Hani 82408 231
Hani 8260K 231
Hani 824501 231

21649 8:15 Hani 82408 231
9718799 6:1% Rani a260u FEH
7/18/99  8:15 Hani B260K 3
2/18/9% B8:1% Hani 2260k m
?/18/9% 315 . Haal B260B 231

9/10/%9 @15
9710793 ©:15
9710799 8:1%
9718799 8:13
%1/9% 315
?10/9T 0115
9718799 815
9/30/97  B:1%
?18/9% 8113
/10792 BI13
/18779 0:13
9710797 ©8:15

Heai 82400 F £
Hani 82501 K54
Hani B260K 3
Bani 2600 231
Hani 82488 231
Hani B2488 s
Hani 32581 238
Ranl 824801 231
Hant 82488 231
Haai 82408 231
Hani 8250K 231
Hanl 32601 31

P bt b pd Md ML et b pad h e e pd Rk b bt b bt P bbb bbbk b et b b bt e b b b e b b s
R N N R N R N R R N R

1077 913 fani B260B 231
o1/%% 013 danl 82508 231
2710/ §:15 . Waal 82408 231
2/18/9% 015 . Rani 52488 231
/18739 @13 . Hanl g280m 3t
?/10/%% 0113 . H#aal B268B 231



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

finalyfe

cis-1,3-Dichioropropene
Erans-1,3-Bichloropropane
Ethyldenzene
Hexachioradutadiene
2-Haxanone
Isopropylbenzene
4-Tsopropultoluene
4-lethyl-2-pentancne
fathylane chloride
#taphthalene
a-Propyibeazana

Jtyreqs
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroathaps
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane
Tatrachiorosthane
Teluene

1,2 ,3-Trichlornbanzens
1,2 4-Tricklarabanzens
1,1,1-Trichlaroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2,3-Trichlaropropans
1,2,4-Trinethyldenzene
1,3,5-Trinethylberzene
Uingl chicride

Kylenes
Bronodichloronethane
Trichlorofluaronathana

Rasylt

Np
ik
258,

R
¥
i
ot
o
Hp

34.2
e
Np
Ly
Hp

1488
it
e

HD = Hot detected st the report linit

Jurrogate

Uik Surr, 1,2-B0R, 44
R Surr, Tolusea &5
o8 Surr, 3-BFD
UHR Surr, DBER

Units

(P
4g/1
441
ugl
4§/l
ve/1
vyl
ug/l
gl
ug’l
1g/1
4941
#3/1
4yl
g/l
ug’l
g/l
1#g/1
#3¢1
191
g1
1§l
891'1
v/l
ve/l
vg/l
u§/l
4371

Report
Linit

2.8
2.8
208.
20
5.0
2.0
2.8
i0.0
10.9
2.0
2.8
2.1
2.0
2.0
2.
1.0
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.9
280,
2.8
2.8

4 Recovery

187
vE.
161
118

AMNAL. Y TICAL REPORT

fuen

Linit Factor

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
10.8
2.0
2.0
1.8
.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.1
2.8
2.4
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
.0
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.0

Latoratory MNumber:

Sample ID: MW-3

Page 2

pil

Bata Tiaa
1l 318797
1 /10/92
186 9/18/799
/38799
2/18:/9%
9718799
923187799
9/168/99
?18/99
S/10/99
2/10/99
/10/99
/18,79
°/10/9%
?10/7%
/38799
°/10/9%
?10/9%
/1079
9/16/79
9°10/77
1872
9/16/99
9/16/99
9710797
100 9/18/99
1 °/13/9%
1 2/18/97

013
0:15
22. 57
813
8:13
13 b}
013
8:1%
B:15
8:15
8:13
B:13
0:15
0:13
2257
8: 13
B:13
B:15
B:13
8:1%
B 13
8:13
015
815
013
2297
8:13
0:13

R W Vi P

piiit

I L I R TRTS ey =

Target Range

&0, - 138.
Bl. - 1323.
3. - 122
™. - 133

COPY 1

MM OO NeNPOARnONaRRNO N0 00

FF-AL13&6519

finalyst

Nani
Hani
Rani
Nani
Hanl
Hani
Hanl
Hani
Haal
Kaai
Raal
Hani
Hianl
Ranl
Rani
Rant
Hani
Hani
Kani
Hani
Hant
Hani
Hani
Hani
Hani
Hani
Hani
Uani

Rathod

268K
824088
82601
260K
82408
32501
9zZ60u
240K
82408
B2408
524608
B2608
B2608
82608
B240B
82601
82688
82608
82508
82681
8260K
524608
B260K
82601
3za0K
8280k
824508
82608

ateh

3t
23
233
il
23
31
231
23
231
231
231
231
291
23
231
n
231
231
231
231
1
231
3t
231
231
3
231
231



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

Raeport Appraved By

Theodore J. Duello.
Nichael H. Dunn.

ANALY T ICAL REPORT

Labearatory Numbar SP-AL13631%
Sample ID: MW-3

Page 3

Raport Data: TrIi3/79

Fh.D., Lab Director

. 8., Technical Director

Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Services

Eric Smith,
Gail A Lage.

fesistant Techmical Director
Technical Serwvices

Laboratory Certification Humber: B400T

COPY 1



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

=RM — SDUTHEAST &4B&

10N YARBOUROGH

A8 WANDD PARK RD. Suite 1GC
MT. PLEASANT, SC 27464

Froject: 9489
'reject Name:
sampler: DAVE MAXAM

Rnalyta Rasslt Ualts

NUDLATILE ORGAHICTA

fnetana # #§/1
Banzens il 4§l
Gronchenzane [t #§/1
Bronochlarotiethane .43 gl
Brawgforn o 131
Brononsthase ii] #3/1
2-Butasose #e gl
a-Butylbanzena 16 4/l
sag-Butglbanzana L4 Hij'l
t-Rutylkenzene Np ugl
Cardon disulfide Np Bgl
Larbon Cotrachloride B gl
Lhlorabeazane L) ugll
Chlaraathane HE 4/l
2-Chloroethylvinglether #p uasl
Chiorofori ¥p v/l
Chloronethane ¥ ug/1
2-Chlarotoluene HD 4§/l
4-Chlorotolvene NB B/l
1, 2-Didrone-3-chleropropane HD va/l
bibrosochloronethane Np ug/1
1, 2-Dibroncethane Np ug/l
Bibrononathana e 4§l
1,2-Dichlorobenzene i g/l
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Np v/l
1,3-bichiorokenzene Np ug’l
Dichlorodi Fluorenethane ¥b ug/l
1,1-pichloreathane HB 4l
1,2-bichlorgathane i 4yl
1,1-Dichkleroethene Np ug/l
eis-1,2-Bichloroethana e ug/l
trans-1,2-Dichloroathage i 4/l
1,2-Dichloropropane L g/l
1,3-Dichlorepropane 1] uy/l
Z,2-Dichloropropane XD v/l
1,1-Bichloraprapase N 1#g/1

Ragart
Linit

1.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
1.9
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.9
2.9
2.8
3.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
10.0
2.8
2.8
2.5
2.3
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.4
2.0

ARAL. YT ICAL REFPORT

Ruan

Lab MNumbevr: F9-Al136321
Sample ID: MW-3D
Sample Type: Water
Site ID:

Date Coliected 9/ 3/FT
Time Collected 10:. 20
Date Received: s 8/
Time Received: 7. 00

Bl

Linit Factor  Date Tite fnalygst  Rethod  Batch

19.8
2.9
2.8
2.9
2.8
2.8
0.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.4
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.0
2.8
2.0
1.0
10.6
28
2.p
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.3
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8

COPY 1

?/10/77 26030
$/18/9% 20:30
$10S77 26030
$/10/9% 20:30
¥/18/97  20:30
S/1077% 20:30
?/10/97  20:30
2410799 20:30
*/18/97 20:30
9718793 20:38
9/18/93 10:308
210/7% 20130
/1899 28:30
/10/9% 26:38
9716799 20030
§/18/99 20:38
9/16/99 20:38
*/10/97 20030
9/10/99 20:30
9/18/97 26:30
9/18/93 20:30
9/30/93 20:30
w/10/97 20:30

#aai B2460B 231
Kani B2&0B 231
Rani B2:0B 231
Kani 82608 231
#ani 82408 231
Haal 2408 231
Wani 52408 231
{ani 82608 231
Hani 52688 23
Rani 2246k 23
Hani 82501 31
Hani 82408 231
Hani 82408 23
Kani 82408 23
Kani 8240U 231
Hani g280% 23t
Nani 82401 231
Haai B2508 231
Heni 82801 n
Hani 82408k 3
Hani 8250K 3t
Hani 8248k 3
fani 82408 231

®/16/77 20:30  E. Haal 82608 231
9/18/99 26:30 Hani aze0n 3
9/10/99 26:30 Nani B2s01 231
9/18/%9 20:30 Rani 82500 n

?F19/9%  20:30
2/18/%7 28:30

Haal g2£08 231
Kani B2608 31

9/18/99 20:30 Hanl az60u 3
*/18/%% 20:30 Hani 82608 231
¥/18/%7 20:30 Kani B2508 231
?/10/9% 20:30 Hani 52608 231

$/10/9% 20:30
9/16/99 20:30
2/10/9% 20:30

Hani B260B 231
Nani 82600 231
Qaal 82508 231

Pt B P DD bk bt b B b b (e Bd bk e b bt e bbb bt bt ok A A b b bd Bl Rl b B R e M
bl e e A e A A I B e IR I e A A B B I S R s A



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

&nalyte Resylt
cis-1,3-Dichicropropene 1o
trans-1,3-Dichioropropese  MD
Ethylienzene il
Rexschiorchutediens ¥D
Z2-Hexenone i
Isoprapylbanzene #b
4-Isopropyltoluene i
g-Nethyl-2-pentancae Xb
Bethylene chloride Kb
#taphthalena 14
s-Propyibenzene i
Styrene Np

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethine  MD

1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorpathane b
Tetrazhloroethans e
Toluene R
1,2,3-Trichlorodenzene it
1,2,4-Trichlorcdenzene KD
1,1,1-Trichloraathans e
1,1, 2-¥richloroethane s
Trichloroethage #k
1,Z,3-Trichloroprofane HD
1,2,4-Trinethylbenzess L
1,3 ,3-Trinethylbenzens e
Vingl chlorlde [,
Xglenas i
Kronodichloronethane b
Trichlorofluaranethans i)

BD = Bot detected at the repert linit.

Syrragats

Uik Swrer, 1,2-BOR,
ViR Surr, Tolusee B
GBg Syrr, 4-BFB

Uk Surr, BOMH

Yaits

ve/1
ugll
ug/l
s/l
ug/l
4yl
3/l
vg/l
ug/1
4yl
ug/l
v/l
ug/l
4§l
Uyl
1743
ve/l
ug/l
4yl
4g/l
4l
ug/l
4§l
/1
#g/1
491
v/l
ug/l

Repart
Linit

2.0
2.9
2.8
2.8
10.0
2.0
2.8
is.8
10. 0
2.8
.8
2.8
.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.6
2.8
z2.0
2.8
2.8
.8
2.0

4 Racovery

167
9%,
78.
119

ARNAL. YTICASL REPORT

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW-3D

Psge 2

Ruaa

il

Linit Factor Bata

2.6
2.0
2.0
2.0
18.8
Z2.8
2.8
10.8
10.¢
2.8
r Ay
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8

/18799
2/10/97
7/10/9%
9/18/97
9/16/99
2710/9%
w10/9%
9/30/93
9710779
?16/99
9718799
§718/93
9/18/99
?18/7%
?10/77
9/18/97
9710799
5710799
$/10/97
2/18/92
?I0S7Y
§/108/99
F/10/9%
?/10/97
2718799
R10/97
9710799
*/10/99

Pd bot ek M b ek bt ped ped ed hes bbb b b e B b B bt e e b e ped B bt

Target Ranga

COPY 1

4. - 138,
BB, - 123.
3. - 122
74. - 133

Tine

20: 30
20:38
28:38
20:30
20:30
28:38
28:30
20:30
28:30
20: 36
20:38
4. 38
20:38
20:30
28:38
20:30
20:30
28: 36
29:38
20: 38
20:38
1830
28:38
25:38
20:38
20:38
28:30
28:39

MR AMOAANANDNANNANPIOOONNOERRO0

FT-A136&6321

fnalyst

Hunt
Haal
Haal
Rant
Hanl
Hani
Haal
Hanl
Hanl
Haal
Nani
Hani
Hant
{aal
Hani
Hani
Hani
Nani
Haal
Kani
#ani
Nani
Hani
Hani
Hani
#aai
Hand

. Hanl

flathad

250K
8260K
B2468B
250K
82581
B2608
82408
az60u
82601
B2688
82501
Bz60K
8248K
82408
B2&0B
82600
8280K
8260k
82408
824608
B2608
82601
82608
82408
82408
82400
760K
82408

Bateh

31
231
231
31
31
23
231
21
31
231
3
FEH
31
231
231
31
231
3
23
231
231
31
231
231
231
231
n
23



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

Raport approved By: 2::::;

Aanidal vy TICAL REPORT

Laborzatory Number 9F9-A1365Z1
Sample ID: MW-3D

Page 3

Repar¢ BDate: T/13/97

Theodore J. Duello, Fh.D.. Lab Director

Michael H. Dunmn.

M. 5., Technical Director

Johany A, Mitchell, Dir. Technical Services

Eric Smith,
Gail A Lage.

Assistant Technical Director
Yechnical Services

Laboratory Cartification Humber: 84009

COPY 1



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

ZRM — SOUTHEAST 5436

ION YARBOUROGH

478 WANDO PARK RD. Suite 100
MY. PLEABANT:. BSC 29843

Project: T4B%
*roject NMame:
Sampler: DAVE MarxaMm

Anulyte Retult Units

WUDLATILE DRCANICTX

fretone b1 /1
Kenzene Hp vg/l
IroHobenzene ¥p vg/1
Ironochloronethane Np g/l
Iironofors HD ugll
ftrononethane it ug/l
2-lutanone Np 14/l
a-Dutylbanzens e 431
sec-Butylbanzens it 'l
t-lutyldbenzene Np ug/1
Cardon disulfide kD v/l
Carboa tetrachloride i) ug/1
Chlorobdenzene hi] g/l
Chloroethane ¥p ue/1
2-Chlorpethyluvinglether KD vg/l
Chiavofory {0 #g/l
Lhloranathaps #k gl
2-Lhloratoluens Ho ygfl
4-Chlorotoluens Xp ug/1
1,2-Didronc-I-chleropropune  ND ug/1
i bronochloranathans it 3 1
1,2-Ridronsethans i1 ugfl
bibrononet hane WD uell
1,2-Dichiorobenzene Hp vgr1
1,3-Dichlorobeazane # #gl
1 4-Dichlorobeazene Lt 4l
Bichlorodifluoronathane ;i) #y/l
1,1-Bishloroathane i ug/l
1,2-bichloroethane Hp v/l
1,1-Dichicroethene Hp ug/l
cls-1,2-pichloroethene 29 ug/1
frans-1,2-Bichloroethana i g/l
1,2-kichioroprapane (4 gl
1,3-Dichloropragine hin g/l
2,2-Bichloroprapane i ug/l
1,1-bichloreprapene i1 /1

Report
Lipit

1.0
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.0
10.0
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.0
5.8
2.3
2.9
2.8
2.8
10.0
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.0
2.0
2.9
2.0
2.9
2.8
2.0

Gbhdal Yy TICAL REPORT

fusn
Linit

10.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.0
0.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.0
2.0
2
2.0
2.0
2.8
2.0
2.8
0.8
2.0
2.8
2.9
2.8
2.8
2.9
2.9
2.8
2.6
2.0
2.0
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.0

COPY 1

Lab Number: F9-A13&65320
Sample ID: MW—4

Sample Tupe: Water
Site ID:

ate Conllected LA WA A
Time Collacted 13: 33
Rate Received: ?F &/97F
Time Received: .00

bil

Factor  Date Tine Analyst Nethod  Dalch

9718799 19.52
9/18/97 19.32
3710/99 19.%2
718/77  19.52
9/18/97 17.%2
3/18/97 17:52
5718/99 19.%2
BT 1T 52
18/%7 1R
9/738/97 19:%2
9/18/97 17:32
SR 1R52
/18799 1952
9718793 19.%2
9/16/99 19.392

Hani 32601 233
Nuni 2601 3t
Hant BZ601 231
Hsnl 82500 231
Hani B8260K 31
Hani BZH0H 31
Nani B8260K 231
Kaal 82588 3
Hanl B260B 3
Hani 260K 231
Hani 250K 3
Haai 82608 231
Hani 8260k 23t
Hani 82800 3
Hani 82500 2

#/10/9% 1952 Kani 52408 231
9/18/9% 1932 Hani B2408 231
?/10/7% 1952 Hani B250B 231

9710799 19:52
§7108/97 19:52
9107 1932
°/18/97 19:32
9/16/93 19:52
9/18/97 19.52
/1897 1R:32
8/10/9% 1%:32
9/18/97 1%:32
9/18/9% 1932
9/10/9% 19:32
§/16/97 19:52
9/18/99 19:52
L T B A Y
?10/77 1732

Hani 8280% 231
Hani 8Z80K 231
Haal 82668 231
Hani 82608 231
Hani 8250k 31
Hani 82400 231
Kaai 82608 Ft: )
Hani 82688 231
Haal 82688 231
Hani 82608 231
Nani 8260 231
Hani 3260 231
Hanl 82501 231
Kani 82608 231
Rani 82688 231

L O R I ol s I R T O o O O T S T S s T o N S T e S S S I P =
Il R R N R N N R T N R R I R R N S R A

®10/9% 1952 Hanl 82408 231
%1099 1IR3 Kaal 52508 231
?10/77 152 Hani 52508 231



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.

P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

finalyte Result
¢is-1,3-Dichioroprepene i)
traas-1,3-Uichloropropens  dB
EthylbanzZene ¥e
Haxachlorabytadiene i)
2-Hexanone i1
Izopropulbenzene ¥
g-1sopropyitoivens ¥b
3-flathyl-2-p2atinona i
flathylena chloride i
Haphthalana B
-Propylbenzene ¥p
ttyrene Np
1,1,1,2-Tabtrachlioroathane  #b

1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane  MD
Tetrachlornethene 7.4
Tolvene ¥p
1,2, 3-Trichlorodenzens ¥
1,2,4-Trichlorebenzene 4]
1,3, 1-Trichlorcethane Np
1,1, 2-Trichloreethane ¥b
Trichloroethene 7.4
1,2,3-Trichlorapropans e
3,2, 8-Trinethylbenzene ¥
1,35 Trinethyldenzene Kp
Vingl chloride i
{ylanas L
Broxgdichloransthane ith
Trichloroflvoronethune ]

il = ot dotented af £ha report linif.

Surragats

YER Surr, 1,2-004, 44
U4 Surr, Toluana 42
YB& Surr, -8B
R Surr, DETH

Uaits

ug/l
4l
g/l
g/l
#yL
ve’l
ug/1
#g/1
gyl
#e'l
ug/l
ugl
4§/l
ug/l
10/l
uverl
26/1
ug/1
L1743
ug/1
ugll
Hy/l
up/l
ugll
vgll
4§/l
#g/1
vgl

Report
Linit

1.8
2.9
2.9
2.8
1.3
2.0
2.0
10.0
10.89
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.0
1.8
28
2.8
2.8
2.0
2.8
2.8
7.8
L8
2.9
2.9
2.8

4 Ragovary

185,
7%,
#7.
112,

ANOGL.- YT ICAalL. REFORT

taboratoary MNumber
Sampls ID: MW—%

Page 2

Buia 1753

Linit Fagkar  Batae
2.8 1 /36799
2.8 1 18/97
2.0 1 I8/07
2.8 1 /1079
19.8 1 S/18/7%
2.8 1 9738799
2.8 1 5/18/97
0.8 1 21879
i6.8 1 /10799
2.8 1 ?/18/%%
2.8 1 9/38/97
2.8 1 9716/97
2.8 1 /10,99
2.8 1 /168793
2.6 k3 9/16/99
2.8 k1 §/18/39
2.8 3 9/36/99
2.8 1 /30799
2.8 1 9/16/99
2.8 1 9/18/97
2.8 1 1736/79
2.8 i 2/10/92
LG ki 9/16/99
2.8 1 3718/99
2.8 1 9/18/79
2.8 1 °/10/99
2.8 i 2i8/92
2.8 1 9/16/93

Target Range

COPY 1

£8

B0.
73.

74

. - 138,
- 123.
- 122,
.- 133

Tina

19:52
1m52
PR 2R Y
%5
in 3
19: %2
1792
iny
19.52
1752
17:52
1352
1.5
19:32
19:52
19:52
19.%2
19.52
19.52
19.52
1952
19:52
19.%2
13:52
19:52
1852
i 52
17:52

N RNl R R R R R RN R R R R N N T R N T R T

FI?-A136320

fnalyst

Rani
Haal
Kanl
Haal
Rani
Hani
Hani
Haai
Haai
Uani
Nani
Nanl
Haai
Hand
Buni
Hani
Hani
Hani
Hani
Heni
Huni
4ani
Rani
Hani
Hani
Hani
{ani
Hanl

Hathod

260K
82608
52606
B250B
B2688
82401
87601
52608
B2608
BZ50B
82400
8260M
BZ605
8750k
8240K
250K
|z8am
280K
82600
28010
8240k
82488
82801
260K
824881
824608
824508
g268K1

Batch
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2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

Repart Appraved By

ANASAL Y TICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 99-A13&6520
Sample ID: MW-2a

Page 3

Report Date: T/713/97F

Theodore J. Duello. Fh.D.. Lab Director

tichael H. Dunmn,

N5, Technicsl Director

Johnry A, NMitchell, Dir. Technical Services

Eric Smith.

Acssistant Technical Director

Gail A Lage. Technical Services

Laborataory ECertification Number: B40GO?

COPY 1
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Appendix E
Survey Map
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¢ SURVEY &
100
Scale :

MW—

Asphait
Porking

1”

Ned

Asphalt
Parking

= 700

Concrele

GW-

®

GW-6

2

Concrete
Romp

®
GW-5

100

Top of
Geoprobe Gnd.

-1 281.95 279.0 GW-1 276.8
-1D 281.94 279.0 Cw-2 277.8
-2 274.03 274.4 GW-3 277.7
-2D 274.14 274.4 GW—4 277.5
£-3 279.55 276.8 GW-5 277.3
3D 279.80 276.8 GW—-6 276.5
4 279.70 276.8 GW-7 275.6
GW-8 277.1

. , GW-9 276.2
'ff'/CG/ Datum : NAVD 8,8 GW—-10 275.5
rizontal Datum : NAD 83 CW~11 277.9
GW-12 278.7

1 CW—13 277.8

Jtude N 332172217
1gitude W 8116°39.7"

titude/Longitude established from SCGS Monument
ackville Reset” with Leica SR9500 GPS (+2cm).
Grid Azimuth established from solor observation.
-tical established from SCGS Monument "BW 70"
conventional leveling.

_Legeng:
® Monitoring Well X Light Pole
®  Geoprobe e —=—¢t Overhead Electric
& Water Supply Well &  Manhole
& Fire Hydrant o Catch Basin
@ -Post Indicator Valve —x— Fence

Map Prepared For:
ental Resources Manangement

1cane Company Site

ated off U.S. Highway 786,
ekville, Barnwell County, South Carolina

Dale C. Swygert SC RLS 10039

d Project No.: 99046
2 0 Drawn By : Swyqgert/Miller
Date : 9 4 9

Revised



Appendix F
Naphta Spill Cleanup Analytical
Data



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr,
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566 arkdal Y TICAalL REPORT
Phone 1-615-726-0177

TRM — SQUTHEAST 4858 Lak Number: F9-A1345148
10N YARBOURDGH Sample ID: HA-1

492 WANDD PARW RD. Suite 100 Sample Tupe: Soil

"MT. FPLEASAMNT, 8C 293438 Site ID:

Date Collectad 2L 1499

Projsct T48B%9 Time Collected 12:0B
*roject Mame: Date Recsived: 2?7 A/97
lamplar DAVE Maxal Tima Received: 700

Report Quas bil
Raslyte Recult tnits Linlt Linit Fsetor  Date Tine finalyst Nethod  Hateh

KOREANIC PARANETERSK

Bephthulene b1 Be kg 6856 G.886 12 9713797 21:38  J.Gett 8z7ae LE
Acenapthene it no’kg g.856 0.6 1 9/11/99 ZL.50  J.Bott 8z70c pE]
Anthracene Hp no/ke 0.086 B.036 1 9713799 21:58  J.Gott g270c b AR
Fluoranthene i ek 0.868 6.0 1 9711799 21:50  J.bett 8rrac 73
Fluorene A no'kg G.08 888 1 7/13/99 21:30  J.gott 8778C 935
Fyrans HE Ak B.0EE D.B&E 1 RSP 2L 4 5okt B270C 2335
Benzofaranthracane RE #3%3 B.066 B.BES 1 ?1L/PF 2113 J.Gett B270T 733
feszol o) pyrene iy Heiy 0.066 0.8 12 7/11/97 21:30  J.Gott 8Z70C 738
Kerzeidd Fluoranthene Hp Hekg 6.066 0086 1 9711793 21:50  J.6ott 827ec 935
Banzo{iifluoranthans #E Hjkg 0.066 B.846 1 ?1L/9% 2130 Jd.Gett 82708 933
Chrysens it LU D.0&E  D.DEE 1 ?/11/9% 21130 J.Gott 82700 #33
Dibenzod s, hiaathrscene ¥b no'ls 8.086 0086 3 9711/99 21:50  J.sott 8I7oe 35
Indeaa(l,2, 3-od)pyrane Rk gk D066 D.BEE 1 9/11/9% 21:30  J.5ott B270¢ ?33
fcenapthylone H Hgky 3.966 D066 1 ®1LY? 213 J.Gott B270¢ 33
Banzaly,h, ) peryliane HE nyekyg 0.0 B.BES 1 ?11/9% 2110 J.Gott B27HE 35
Pheaanthreae it ngdloy 5.066 D066 1 9/11/9% 21:30  J.Gett 8270¢ 33
BD = Mot detected st the report linit.
Suitple Extraction Duls

HEAUnl
Faraneter Extracted Extract Yol Frata analyst flathad
BHA"s 29.3 gn 184l 9/ 8/%% N Lauthen 3398
turrogaste % Recovery Target Range
surr-Ritrobenzene~ds 8. 26, - 118,
surr-2-Fluorobiphenyl 74. 18. - 110
surr-Tarphanyl 411 BS. 27, - 128.

COPY 1



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566

Nashville, TN 37204-0566

Phone 1-615-726-0177

Repori Appraved By

Laboratory Number 99-A1363914

Sample ID: HA-1

Page 2

Report Ragte: 9/713/7%

Theodore 4. Duellao, Ph.D., Lab Director
Michael H. Dunn, M. 5., Technical Director
Jdohknny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Services
Eric Smith, Assistant Technical Director
Gail A& Lage, Techricasl Services

Laboratory Certification Number: B40G0%

COPY 1
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SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

=RM — SOUTHEAST 548354

oM YARBOUROGH

498 WAMDO PARK RD. Suite 100
MT. PLEASANT, 8C 27464

Project: 74879
‘roject MName:
jamplarvr: DAVE MaxaMm

Report
prelyte Result Bnite binit
KOREANIC PARANMETERSE
Buphthulene 8211 nekeg 8,886
necenapthene ¥p nakg 8. 055
Aathracene b)) nerkg 8.886
Fluorsathene Np nekg 8. 88
Fluorene b4 nekg 8.068
Fyraga e tgHg D.05&
[tenzod 3dsnthracene Np ne/kg g.868
Henzol 3} pyrene Np He/ke 0. 056
Cenzaldifluoranthans i) Hg/ig 5.966
BanzoCitxFlyoraathans e Uy D.846
Chrgsams b tigeky 9. 066
Didenzod s, k) anthracene it nekg 8. 088
Indzaail 2, 3-odlpyrans i) tg'ky 1.046
fcenapthylane HE Hyflog B.BEE
Banzolq, b, ) perglena i HgUg D.066
Fheaaathrens i ng/kg 0.866
BD = Mot detected at the report 1init.

Taple Extraction Dats

Ht/tal

Paranatar Extractad Extract Yol Gate
i 30.2 gy .8 37 8/79
surrogete 7 Recovery
surr-Ritredenzene—do 71
surr-2-Fluvorcbiphenyl &3,
syrr-Tarphenyl 414 76,

ARaL. YT ICaSL REPORT

Lak Number: 97-A13&315
Sample ID: RBA-2
Sample Type: BSoil

Site 1ID:

Bate Collected: QFr 1/2%9
Time Collected: 12.27
Date Raceivad: ?Ff 4799

Tima Raceived: ?:00

fuen pil

Linit Factor  Date Tine Anslyst  Nethod  Halch
8.8 % 9712799 2:37  J. Gott 8276¢ 3z
g.860 1 7712799 E37 Jgett 8270C 73
g.068 1 9732793 .37 J.Gett 8276C 933
g.a66 1 9712799 237 J.Gott g276c 735
g.888 1 ¥712799 2.7 J.Gett 8270C 935
p.o&s 1 9/13/97  2:37 J.Gott B270T 733
p.o66 % ¥/12/739 %W J.Gett 827¢¢C 35
0.8 1 I W Jtett 870C pEY
B.OEE 1 e/12/%% 2:37  J.5ott 8208 235
g.066 1 8299 2:37  J.Batt B270e 233
B.BEE 1 T12/9%  2:37  J.Gott B270E 3
s 1% 9732/93 237 J.Gott 8z76c 775
0.066 1 er12/9%  2:37  J.Bott B2708 233
B.o&k 1 1/ 237 4.Bokk 82708 933
B.o&E 1 12797 2:30 J.Gott 8270C 233
B.o&e i 212799 2:37  J.Goft 82700 33

finalyst Mathad
%, Cauthen 3558

Terget Range

COPY 1

28, - 118
138. - 118,
27. - 128.



SPECIALIZED
ASSAYS, INC.

2960 Foster Creighton Dr.
P.O. Box 40566
Nashville, TN 37204-0566
Phone 1-615-726-0177

Report Approved By é::::

AalnRallL Y TICAL. REPDRT

t.aboratory Number: F79-A13468195
Sample ID: HA-Z2

Page 2

Rapart Date: 9/13/97

Theadore J. Duello. FPh.D., Lab Director

Michael H. Dunn.

M. 8., Technical Direclor

Johnny A, Bitchell, Dir. Technical Services

Eric Smith,

fpesistant Technical Director

Gail A Lage, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Numbar: B4Q09

COPY 1
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